
STATE OF INDIANA 

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 

PETITION OF NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC SERVICE ) 
COMPANY FOR AUTHORITY TO MODIFY ITS RATES ) 
AND CHARGES FOR ELECTRIC UTILITY SERVICE AND ) 
FOR APPROVAL OF: (1) CHANGES TO ITS ELECTRIC ) 
SERVICE TARIFF INCLUDING A NEW SCHEDULE OF ) 
RATES AND CHARGES AND CHANGES TO THE ) 
GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS AND CERTAIN ) 
RIDERS; (2) REVISED DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL ) 
RATES; (3) INCLUSION IN ITS BASIC RATES AND ) 
CHARGES OF THE COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH ) 
CERTAIN PREVIOUSLY APPROVED QUALIFIED) 
POLLUTION CONTROL PROPERTY, CLEAN COAL ) 
TECHNOLOGY, CLEAN ENERGY PROJECTS AND ) 
FEDERALLY MANDATED COMPLIANCE PROJECTS; ) 
AND (4) ACCOUNTING RELIEF TO ALLOW NIPSCO TO ) 
DEFER, AS A REGULATORY ASSET OR LIABILITY, ) 
CERTAIN COSTS FOR RECOVERY IN A FUTURE ) 
PROCEEDING. ) 

CAUSE NO. 44688 

INDIANA OFFICE OF UTILITY CONSUMER COUNSELOR 

TESTIMONY OF 

LAFAYETTE MORGAN, JR. - PUBLIC'S EXHIBIT NO. 2 

JANUARY 22, 2015 

Scott C. Fran on 
Attomey No. 27839 
Deputy Consumer Counselor 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

This is to certify that a copy of the OUCC TESTIMONY OF LAFAYETTE MORGAN, 
JR. has been' served upon the following parties of record in the captioned proceeding by 
electronic service on January 22,2015. 

NIPSCO 
Claudia J. Earls 
Frank A. Shambo 
Timothy R. Caister 
NiSource Corporate Services 
150 West Market Street, Suite 600 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 
cjearls@nisource.com 
fshamb@nisource.com 
tcaister@nisource.com 

Kay E. Pashos 
Michael B. Cracraft 
Philip B. McKiernan 
Ice Miller, LLP 
One American Square, Suite 2900 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46282-0200 
kay.pashos@icemiller.com 
michael.cracraft@icemiller.com 
philip.mckieman@icemiller.com 

LAPORTE COUNTY 
Shaw R. Friedman 
Friedman & Associates, P.C. 
705 Lincolnway 
LaPOlte, IN 46350 
sfriedman.associates@frontier.com 

Reginald T. Badeaux IV 
Deanna A Dean-Webster 
Badeaux Dean-Webster LLP 
310 NOlth Alabama Street, Suite 305 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
badeaux@bdwlegal.com 
dean@bdwlegal.com 

Keith L. Beall 
Beall & Beall 
13238 Snow Owl Dr., Ste. A 
Canuel, IN 46033 
Phone/fax: 317-810-9357 
kbeall@indy.n.com 

NIPSCO INDUSTRIAL GROUP 
Bette J. Dodd 
Todd A. Richardson 
Jennifer W. Terry 
Tabitha L. Balzer 
Lewis & Kappes, P.C. 
One American Square, Suite 2500 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46282 
BDodd@Lewis-Kappes.com 
TRichardson@Lewis-Kappes.com 
JTeny@Lewis-Kappes.com 
tbalzer@lewis-kappes.com 

NLMK INDIANA 
Anne E. Becker 
Lewis & Kappes, P.C. 
One American Square, Suite 2500 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46282 
abecker@lewis-kappes.com 

James Brew 
Stone, Mattheis, Xenopulos and Brew 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW 
8th Floor, West Tower 
Washington, D.C. 20007 
jbrew@smxblaw.com 

INDIANA MUNICIPAL UTILITY GROUP 
Robert M. Glennon 
Robert Glennon & Assoc., P.e. 
3697 N. Co. Rd. 500 E. 
Danville, Indiana 46122 
glennon@iquest.net 

U.S. STEEL 
Nildd G. Shoultz 
L. Parvin Price 
Bose McKinney & Evans LLP 
III Monument Circle, Suite 2700 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
nshoultz@boselaw.com 
pprice@boselaw.com 



WALMART 
Eric E. Kinder 
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC 
300 Kanawha Boulevard, East 
P. O. Box 273 
Charleston, WV 25321 
ekinder@spilmanlaw.com 

Barry A. Naum 
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC 
1100 Bent Creek Boulevard 
Suite 101 
Mechanicsburg, P A 17050 
bnaum@spilmanlaw.com 

Carrie M. Harris 
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC 
310 First Street, Suite 11 00 
P.O. Box 90 
Roanoke, VA 24002-0090 
charris@spilmanlaw.com 

UNITED STEELWORKERS 
Antonia Domingo 
United Steelworkers 
60 Boulevard of the Allies 
8th Floor 
Pittsburgh, P A 15208 
adomingo@usw.org 

CITIZENS ACTION COALITION 
Jennifer A. Washburn 
Citizens Action Coalition 
603 East Washington Street, Suite 502 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 
jwashbum@citact.org 

PRAXAIR 
Timothy L. Stewart 
Lewis & Kappes, P.C. 
One American Square, Suite 2500 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46282-0003 
tstewart@lewis-kappes.com 

Scott C. Franson 
Deputy Consumer Counselor 

INDIANA OFFICE OF UTILITY CONSUMER COUNSELOR 
PNC Center 
115 West Washington Street, Suite 1500 South 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
infomgt@oucc.in.gov 
317/232-2494 - Telephone 
3171232-5923 - Facsimile 



PUBLIC'S EXHIBIT NO.2 

BEFORE THE 

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 

NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC 
SERVICE COMPANY 

) 
) 

CAUSE NO. 44688 

DIRECT TESTIMONY 

OF 

LAFAYETTE K. MORGAN, JR. 

ON BEHALF OF THE 

INDIANA OFFICE OF UTILITY CONSUMER COUNSELOR 

JANUARY 22, 2016 

EXETER 
ASSOCIATES, INC. 

10480 Little Patuxent Parkway, Suite 300 
Columbia, Maryland 21044 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page 

I. Qualifications ...................................................................................................................... I 

II. Purpose and Conclusion ...................................................................................................... 3 

III. Prepaid Pension Asset. ........................................................................................................ 5 

IV. NIPSCO Payroll Expense ................................................................................................... 5 

V. Non-Recurring, Labor-related Expenses ............................................................................ 6 

VI. NCSC Labor Costs .............................................................................................................. 8 

VII. Pension Expense ................................................................................................................. 9 

VIII. Other Post-Employment Benefits Expense ....................................................................... 10 

IX. Employee Medical Insurance ............................................................................................ 11 

X. Environmental Expense Normalization ............................................................................ 12 

XI. NOlmalization of LNG Liquefaction ................................................................................ 16 

XII. Vegetation Control Expenses ............................................................................................ 17 

XIII. Plant Outages Expenses .................................................................................................... 17 

XIV. Non-Recurring Maintenance Expenses ............................................................................. 18 

XV. Automated Meter Reading Project Cost Savings .............................................................. 19 

XVI. Uncollectibles Expense ..................................................................................................... 19 

XVII. Amortization Expenses ..................................................................................................... 20 

XVIII. Depreciation Expense ....................................................................................................... 21 

XIX. IURC Fee .......................................................................................................................... 21 

XX. Payroll Taxes .................................................................................................................... 22 

XXI. State Income Tax Rate ...................................................................................................... 22 

XXII. Interest Synchronization ................................................................................................... 23 

XXIII. Capital Structure and Rate of Return ................................................................................ 24 



1 

2 Q. 

3 A. 

4 

5 

6 

7 Q. 

8 A. 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 Q. 

15 A. 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Public's Exhibit No.2 
Cause No. 44688 
Page 1 of25 

NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY 
TESTIMONY OF LAFAYETTE K. MORGAN, JR. 

CAUSE NO. 44688 

I. QUALIFICATIONS 

Would you please state your name and business address? 

My name is Lafayette K. Morgan, J1'. My business address is 10480 Little Patuxent 

Parkway, Suite 300, Columbia, Maryland, 21044. I am a Public Utilities Consultant 

working with Exeter Associates, Inc. ("Exeter"). Exeter is a firm of consulting 

economists specializing in issues pertaining to public utilities. 

Please describe your educational background. 

I received a Master of Business Administration degree from The George Washington 

University. The major area of concentration for this degree was Finance. I received a 

Bachelor of Business Administration degree with concentration in Accounting from 

Notth Carolina Central University. I was previously a CPA licensed in the state of 

North Carolina, but elected to place my license in an inactive status as I pursued other 

business interests. 

Would you please describe your professional experience? 

From May 1984 until June 1990, I was employed by the North Carolina Utilities 

Commission - Public Staff in Raleigh, N otth Carolina. I was responsible for 

analyzing testimony, exhibits, and other data presented by parties before the North 

Carolina Utilities Commission. I had the additional responsibility of performing the 

examinations of books and records of utilities involved in rate proceedings and 

summarizing the results into testimony and exhibits for presentation before that 

commission. I was also involved in numerous special projects, including participating 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 Q. 

19 A. 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

Public's Exhibit No.2 
Cause No. 44688 
Page 2 of25 

in compliance and prudence audits of a maj or utility and conducting research on 

several issues affecting natural gas and electric utilities. 

From June 1990 until July 1993, I was employed by Potomac Electric Power 

Company ("Pepco") in Washington, D.C. At Pepco, I was involved in the preparation 

of the cost of service, rate base, and ratemaking adjustments suppOliing the 

company's requests for revenue increases in the State of Maryland and the District of 

Columbia. I also conducted research on several issues affecting the electric utility 

industry for presentation to management. 

From July 1993 through 2010, I was employed by Exeter as a Senior 

Regulatory Analyst. During that period, I was involved in the analysis of the 

operations of public utilities, with particular emphasis on utility rate regulation. I 

reviewed and analyzed utility rate filings, focusing primarily on revenue requirements 

determination. This work involved natural gas, water, electric, and telephone 

compames. 

In 2010, I left Exeter to focus on stati-up activities for other business interests. 

In late 2014, I returned to Exeter to continue to work in a similar capacity to my work 

prior to my hiatus. 

Have you previously testified in regulatory proceedings on utility rates? 

Yes. I have previously presented testimony and at1idavits on numerous occasions 

before: the NOlih Carolina Utilities Commission; the Pennsylvania Public Utility 

Commission; the Virginia Corporation Commission; the Louisiana Public Service 

Commission; the Georgia Public Service Commission; the Maine Public Utilities 

Commission; the Kentucky Public Service Commission; the Public Utilities 

Commission of Rhode Island; the Vermont Public Service Board; the Illinois 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 Q. 

6 A. 

7 

8 

9 Q. 

10 A. 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 Q. 

21 A. 

22 

23 

Public's Exhibit No.2 
Cause No. 44688 
Page 3 of25 

Commerce Commission; the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission; the West 

Virginia Public Service Commission; the Mmyland Public Service Commission; the 

Corporation Commission of Oklahoma; and the Federal Energy Regulatory 

Commission ("FERC"). 

On whose behalf are you appearing? 

I mn presenting testimony on behalf of the Indiana Office of Utility Consnmer 

Counselor ("OUCC"). 

II. PURPOSE AND CONCLUSION 

What is the purpose of your testimony? 

OUCC asked Exeter to review the reasonableness of the level of revenues that 

Northern Indiana Public Service Company ("NIPSCO" or "Petitioner") is proposing 

to charge its customers. As part of an Exeter team, our assignment in this proceeding 

was to examine and investigate Petitioner's revenue requirements, and to present the 

findings regarding NIPSCO's test year rate base and net operating income at present 

rates. In developing recommendations with regard to net operating income, I have 

incOlporated the recommendations of the OUCC's other witnesses regarding certain 

adjustments to revenues and expenses. Based on my findings, I determined the 

revenues that are required to generate the OUCC's recommendation regarding the 

overall rate of return on rate base. 

Have you prepared schedules to accompany your testimony? 

Yes, I have. Schedules LKM-l tlU'ough LKM-22 are attached to my testimony. 

These schedules present my findings and recommendations regarding Petitioner's test 

year revenue requirements. 



1 Q. 

2 A. 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 Q. 

21 A. 

22 

23 

Public's Exhibit No.2 
Cause No. 44688 
Page 4 of25 

Please summarize your findings regarding Petitioner's revenue requirement. 

NIPSCO has requested an increase in base rate revenues of$126,587,613. As shown 

on page 1 of Schedule LKM-l, I have determined that NIPSCO has a base rate 

revenue deficiency of $15,612,682 for the test year ended March 31, 2015. This is 

the additional revenue needed to generate the OUCC's recommended overall rate of 

retum of 5.89 percent after accounting for the OUCC's adjustments to NIPSCO's 

claimed rate base and operating income. The retum of 5.89 percent represents the 

OUCC's recommendation regarding Petitioner's overall rate of retum on rate base, 

taking into account OUCC witness J. Randall Woolridge's recommended retum on 

equity ("ROE"). Page 2 of Schedule LKM-l shows the derivation of the revenue 

deficiency I identified and provides a comparison of the OUCC's overall 

recommendation with NIPSCO's request. 

Schedule LKM-2 summarizes my adjustments to NIPSCO's proposed test 

year rate base. Schedule LKM -3 provides a summary of my adjustments to test year 

revenues and expenses and the resulting net operating income at present rates. 

Schedules LKM-4 through LKM-22 present each of the adjustments to NIPSCO's 

claimed rate base and net operating income that I incorporated in developing the 

OUCC's recommended revenue requirement. Schedule LKM-22 presents the 

OUCC's capital structure and overall rate of retum. 

How is the remainder of your testimony organized? 

In the remainder of my testimony, I document and explain each of the adjustments to 

rate base and net operating income I made to arrive at the test year revenue deficiency 

shown on Schedule LKM-l. My discussion of these adjustments is organized into 



1 

2 

3 

4 Q. 

5 

6 A. 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 Q. 

12 A. 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

Public's Exhibit No.2 
Cause No. 44688 
Page 5 of25 

sections corresponding to the issue being addressed. These sections are set forth in 

the Table of Contents for this testimony. 

III. PREP AID PENSION ASSET 

Please explain the adjustment you made to remove the prepaid pension asset 

that Petitioner included in rate base. 

NIPSCO included the balance of its prepaid pension asset in its original cost rate 

base. As recommended by OUCC witness Margaret Stull, I removed the prepaid 

pension asset fi'om rate base. The elimination of this balance of $216,303,291 fi'om 

rate base is shown on the rate base summary presented on Schedule LKM-2. 

IV. NIPS CO PAYROLL EXPENSE 

Please explain how NIPS CO established its payroll expense. 

Petitioner developed its base salaries and wages expense by annualizing wages for all 

test year employees to reflect wages that will be in effect during the rate effective 

period. Petitioner then removed the capitalized costs using a capitalization ratio of 

22.32 percent. The total annualized payroll costs were multiplied by 22.32 percent 

and the product was subtracted fi'om the total payroll cost to derive the payroll 

amount charged to Operations and Maintenance ("O&M") expenses. The equivalent 

of the 22.32 percent capitalization ratio is 77.68 percent O&M ratio (the inverse of 

the 22.32 percent capitalization ratio). In other words, NIPSCO's use of the 

22.32 percent capitalization ratio implies that all other payroll costs were charged to 

O&M expenses. However, this does not appear to be the case when other data is 

analyzed. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 Q. 

19 

20 A. 

21 

22 

Public's Exhibit No.2 
Cause No. 44688 
Page 6 of25 

The actual payroll datal for the test year included in NIPSCO's filing show 

that 68.64 percent of payroll costs were charged to O&M expenses, not 77.68 percent. 

The same infolmation shows that 31.36 percent was charged to plant construction, 

plant retirement, deferred debits and other liabilities. A comparative analysis shows 

that during the 2014 calendar year the results were similar. During calendar year 

2014, salaries and wages charged to O&M were 69.50 percent. Additionally, 

Petitioner's response to IG 8-016 shows that the employees group medical insurance 

cost was capitalized at an average capitalization rate of 34.55 percent for the months 

of April through November of 2015. This implies the amount charged to O&M was 

65.45 percent. NIPSCO uses the same capitalizationlO&M ratio for employee group 

medical insurance as it does for payroll. Therefore, the data suggest that the 22.32 

percent used by NIPSCO to derive the payroll O&M percentage is not correct. 

Therefore, I adjusted payroll expense to reflect a 68.64 percent O&M ratio. 

This adjustment is necessary to avoid overstating the level of payroll included in the 

operating expenses. On Schedule LKM-4, I present this adjustment, which reduces 

operating expenses by $716,058. 

V. NON-RECURRING, LABOR-RELATED EXPENSES 

Please explain what you have referred to as non-recurring, labor-related 

expenses. 

The non-recurring, labor-related expenses are costs related to a signing bonus that 

was paid to bargaining unit employees and costs that NIPS CO has designated as work 

continuity expenses. During 2014, $3.3 million was paid to bargaining unit 

J NIPSCO MSFR 1-5-8(a)(1 0), page 2 of2. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

Q. 

A. 

Public's Exhibit No.2 
Cause No. 44688 
Page 7 of25 

employees pursuant to Miicle X of the union contract (the Agreement) that became 

effective June 1,2014. According to Atiicle X, the payment was to be as a" ... one­

time payment for prompt ratification of the Agreement.,,2 A portion of these costs 

was capitalized and a pOliion was charged to gas operations. The remaining $1.7 

million was charged to operating expenses. With regard to the work continuity 

expenses, Petitioner explained that these costs were incnrred to prepare for a potential 

work stoppage if an agreement between Petitioner and the union was not reached 

before the then-current union agreement expired. These costs included intemallabor 

costs for planning and training for the potential work stoppage; equipment and 

facilities rental; contractor, consultants, and security services; and materials such as 

beddings, signage, meals, safety equipment, etc. According to NIPSCO, these costs 

were incun'ed from December 2013 through July 2014. NIPSCO has made an 

adjustment to include one-fifth of both the signing bonus and the work stoppage costs 

in operating expenses as a means of amortizing these costs over a five-year period. 

What adjustment have you made to the non-recurring labor-related expenses? 

I am recommending an adjustment that removes both the signing bonus and work 

stoppage costs from operating expenses since these costs are not annually recurring. 

Moreover, these costs are related to the period in which they were incUlTed and not a 

future period. Specifically, the bonus paid to each employee was not for the provision 

of future services. To be eligible for the bonus, one had to be a bargaining unit 

employee as of the date the Agreement was ratified. According to the Agreement, 

each regular active employee on Petitioner's payroll on the date of the ratification 

would be paid $1,700 as a " ... one-time payment for prompt ratification of the 

2 Petitioner's response to IG Data Request No. 2-006, included as Attachment LKM-l. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 Q. 

16 A. 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

Public's Exhibit No.2 
Cause No. 44688 
Page 8 of25 

Agreement." Clearly, the action causing the payment has occurred and there are no 

future services for which compensation was prepaid. Regarding the work continuity 

costs, there is no basis for amOliizing those costs over the next five years. Those 

costs are normal planning costs and, in my opinion, there is no linkage between 

incurring those costs and the five-year period of the current labor agreement. In 

addition, a portion of the work continuity costs was incurred before the test year. 

Including prior-period costs in the test year would be grounds for disallowance. 

Moreover, there is no Commission authorization to defer and amortize these costs. 

As a result, those costs are not eligible for inclusion in this proceeding. Based upon 

the foregoing explanation, I have made an adjustment on Schedule LKM-5 to 

decrease operating expenses by $555,396. Also shown on that schedule is an 

adjustment of $26,559 that removes the payroll taxes associated with the signing 

bonus that I have removed. 

VI. NCSC LABOR COSTS 

Please explain your adjustment related to NCSC Labor Costs. 

NIPSCO made a similar adjustment to labor charges from NiSource Corporate 

Services Company ("NCSC") to reflect the annual merit increases granted to NCSC's 

employees. The adjustment, as calculated by Petitioner, is derived by annualizing the 

payroll based upon only one month. I disagree with this approach because data from 

a single month is insufficient to derive a reasonable level of annualized expenses. 

Therefore, I am recommending an adjustment to NCSC labor costs based upon 

annualizing the labor costs for the entire test year rather than just one month. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 Q. 

7 A. 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 Q. 

15 A. 

16 

17 

18 Q. 

19 A. 

20 

21 

Public's Exhibit No.2 
Cause No. 44688 
Page 9 of25 

The approach I used to calculate the annualized NCSC costs is similar to the 

approach NIPSCO used to calculate its own direct payroll. Since NCSC grants its 

wage increases on June 1 of each year, I first adjusted the test year payroll to ensure 

that the 2014 wage increase was properly reflected. Next, I applied the wage granted 

on June 1,2015 to annualize the most recent wage increase granted. 

Did you also make an adjustment to payroll taxes and employee benefits? 

Yes. As shown on Schedule LKM-63
, I developed an effective payroll tax rate and an 

employee benefit rate based upon data from the 12 months of the test year instead of 

NIPSCO's one-month calculation. For payroll taxes, the effective tax rate was 

derived from the ratio of payroll taxes to total payroll. For employee benefits, a 

similar calculation was made based upon a ratio of employee benefits to total payroll. 

The annualized payroll that I calculated was multiplied by these rates to derive the 

OUCC recommended annual level of payroll taxes and employee benefits. 

What is the effect of your adjustment on NIPSCO O&M expense? 

As shown on Schedule LKM-6, my adjustment to NCSC labor expenses results in a 

decrease of$I,200,420 to Operating expenses. 

VII. PENSION EXPENSE 

What adjustment have you made to pension expense? 

NIPSCO developed its adjustment to pension expense based upon an actuarial study 

using a July 1, 2015 measurement date. The pension costs, which totaled 

$10,941,095, were decreased to reflect the amounts capitalized, resulting in pension 

3 My adjustment to NCSC labor expense is supported by data obtained from Petitioner in discovery. These 
responses are included in Attachment LKM-2. 



Public's Exhibit No.2 
Cause No. 44688 
Page 10 of25 

1 costs charged to O&M expense of $8,499,043. As I explained earlier, I disagree with 

2 the O&M ratio used by NIPSCO to derive the operating expenses for payroll. Since 

3 NIPSCO uses the same rate to derive the O&M portion of pension expense, I have the 

4 same disagreement as I did for payroll. In my adjustment to payroll expenses, I 

5 explain how I derived the O&M ratio applicable to labor costs, which are also 

6 applicable to pension expense. 

7 On Schedule LKM-7, I adjusted Petitioner's pension expense to reflect the 

8 O&M ratio of 68.64 percent. This adjustment results in a decrease in O&M expenses 

9 of $989,075. 

10 VIII. OTHER I)OST -EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS EXPENSE 

11 Q. What adjustment did you make to Other Post-Employment Benefits ("OPEB") 

12 expense? 

13 A. Similar to pension costs, NIPSCO developed its adjustment to OPEB expense based 

14 upon an actuarial study and a measurement date of July 1, 2015. The OPEB costs, 

15 which totaled $12,983,882, were decreased to reflect the amounts capitalized, 

16 resulting in OPEB costs charged to O&M expense of $6,880.587. As I explained 

17 earlier, I disagree with the O&M ratio used by NIPSCO to derive the operating 

18 expenses for payroll. Since NIPSCO uses the same rate to derive the O&M pOliion of 

19 OPEB expense, I have the same disagreement as I did for payroll. In my adjustment 

20 to payroll expenses, I explain how I derived the O&M ratio applicable to labor costs. 

21 That same O&M ratio is applicable to OPEB expense. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 Q. 

6 A. 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

Public's Exhibit No.2 
Cause No. 44688 
Page 11 of25 

On Schedule LKM-8, I adjusted Petitioner's OPEB expense to reflect the 

O&M ratio of 68.64 percent. This adjustment results in a decrease in O&M expenses 

of$800,728. 

IX. EMPLOYEE MEDICAL INSURANCE 

Please explain your adjustment to Employee Medical Insurance Expense. 

NIPSCO adjusted its test year employee medical insurance expense by increasing its 

test year operating expenses by $712,052 to reflect an estimated increase in employee 

medical insurance costs. The adjustment was calculated by increasing the test year 

medical expense by 4.5 percent, which was adopted fi'om the actuarial assumptions 

for pension and OPEB as stated in NIPSCO's financial statements for 2014. In 

addition to the adjustment for anticipated increases in medical expenses, Petitioner 

applied the O&M ratio used for payroll expenses to derive the portion of employee 

medical expenses to include in O&M expenses. 

I made two adjustments to employee medical insurance costs. First, as I 

explained earlier, I disagree with the O&M ratio used by NIPSCO to derive the 

operating expenses for payroll. Since NIPSCO uses the same rate to derive the O&M 

portion of employee medical expense, I have the same disagreement as I did for 

payroll. In the discussion of my adjustment to payroll expenses, I explain how I 

derived the O&M ratio applicable to labor costs. That same O&M ratio is applicable 

to employee medical expense. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 Q. 

14 

Public's Exhibit No.2 
Cause No. 44688 
Page 12 of25 

Second, I used the most recent l2-month employee medical costs as the base 

amount on which the 4.5 percent health inflation rate was applied.4 Since an inflation 

factor is being used to adjust medical expenses, the increase is not tied to any specific 

cost element. As such, it is tantamount to using an estimate. The goal of such an 

adjustment is to determine a reasonable level of costs. As a result, it is appropriate to 

use the most recent costs available. Under normal circumstances, adjustments based 

solely on an inflation factor might be opposed because the inflation factor does not 

represent a known and measurable change. However, health cost tends to be an 

exception. 

On Schedule LKM-9, I present my adjustment to medical expenses, which 

results in a decrease in O&M expenses of$3,499,490. 

X. ENVIRONMENTAL EXPENSE NORMALIZATION 

What adjustment did NIPSCO make related to Environmental Expense 

Normalization? 

15 A. NIPSCO adjusted its O&M expenses to reflect the normalization of operating 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

expenses for Schahfer Unit 14 Flue Gas Desulfurization ("FGD") and annualization 

of operating expenses associated with Schahfer Unit 15 FGD. The operating 

expenses associated with the Activated Carbon Injection ("ACI") systems of Bailly 

Units 7 and 8 and Schahfer Unit 15 were also annualized. According to Petitioner, 

test year operating expenses for Schahfer Unit 14 were not representative of ongoing 

operations because the unit was in economic reserve for a significant portion of the 

4 Petitioner's responses to OUCC Data Request No. 2-031 and IG Data Request No. 8-016, included as 
Attachment LKM-3. 



I 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

IS 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Q. 

A. 

Public's Exhibit No.2 
Cause No. 44688 
Page 13 of25 

test year due to market conditions. With regard to Schahfer Unit IS, NIPSCO 

indicates that the unit's FGD facility went into service on November 5, 2014, so the 

test year ended March 31, 2015 only includes 148 days of operating expenses 

associated with that facility. As a result, Petitioner claims that without a pro forma 

adjustment, NTPSCO's test year generation operating expenses would be understated. 

A similar situation also exists for the ACT systems at Bailly Units 7 and 8 and 

Schahfer Unit 15. Since the ACI facility at Bailly Units 7 and 8 went into service in 

January 2015, the test year operating expenses associated with these facilities 

reflected less than three months of operation. As for Schahfer Unit IS, the ACT 

facility for that facility went into service in May 20 IS, so there are no operating 

expenses associated with this facility in the test year operating expenses. 

How did NIPSCO calculate the adjustment for the various units? 

For Schahfer Unit 14, NTPSCO used the 5-year average kilowatt-hour ("kWh") 

production as the basis for determining the normalized production. This normalized 

production was multiplied by the actual variable O&M cost per megawatt-hour 

("MWh") of $2.08 to derive the normalized operating costs from which the test year 

amount was subtracted to determine the adjustment. 

A similar calculation was performed for Schahfer Unit IS FGD facilities' 

costs. NTPSCO has millualized this expense by multiplying the 5-year average kWh 

production by Schahfer Unit 14 FGD's actual variable O&M cost per MWh of $2.08 

to calculate mmual variable operating costs for Schahfer Unit IS FGD.5 Fixed 

5 The actual variable cost ofSchahfer Unit 14 FGD for calendar year 2014 was used to normalize Sehahfer Unit 
15 FGD operating costs because of the lack of sufficient data representative of Schahfer Unit 15 ongoing 
operations. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

Public's Exhibit No.2 
Cause No. 44688 
Page 14 of25 

maintenance costs were added to derive the annualized costs fi·om which the test year 

amount was subtracted to derive the adjustment. 

With regard to the annualized expenses for the ACI systems at Bailly Units 7 

and 8 and Schahfer Unit 15, NIPSCO first calculated the annual costs assuming the 

unit runs 100 percent of the time and that the ACI is operated 100 percent of the time. 

NIPSCO determined the cost of chemicals to be injected and then reduced this 

amount by the anticipated run time for each unit based on the unit's 5-year average 

capacity factor. 

9 Q. How have you adjusted operatiug expense for the FGD systems at Schahfer 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

A. 

Units 14 and 15? 

With regard to the FOD facilities, I have calculated the annual operating costs using 

the most recent 3-year average to normalize Schahfer Units 14 and 15 kWh 

production.6 The 5-year period used by NIPSCO was fi·om 2010 to 2014. In contrast, 

I have excluded 2010 and 2011 fi·om my calculation of the 3-year average. The 

reason I have used the most recent 3-year average is two-fold. First, when data for 

both units are reviewed for all five years, the production level for 2010 and 2011 (the 

oldest data) is so disparate that it tends to skew the resulting average higher. Second, 

I compared the 5-year data to 2015 data/ and it showed that the 2015 production 

level was significantly lower than the 5-year data for both units. It is impOliant to 

note that the 2015 data include the summer cooling season when production is 

generally higher. Therefore, I concluded that the 3-year average was a more 

reasonable approach to determining these costs. 

6 Data supporting my adjustment to Petitioner's environmental system operating expenses were obtained 
through discovery, included as Attachment LKM-4. 
7 The comparison was based upon the first nine months of each year because only data through September 2015 
was available. 



1 Q. 

2 

3 

4 

5 A. 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 Q. 

13 

14 A. 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 Q. 

23 A. 

24 

Public's Exhibit No.2 
Cause No. 44688 
Page 15 of25 

NIPSCO witness Michael W. Hooper indicates in his Direct Testimony that his 

use of the higher production amounts is reasonable because Petitioner 

anticipates an increased dispatch of Schahfer Unit 14. Isn't the premise of your 

adjustment to the FGD systems contrary to his testimony? 

Yes, but as I indicated, Petitioner's own data is contrary to Mr. Hooper's testimony. 

Additionally, in the response to OUCC 28-010, NIPSCO stated "[ a]s of December 

2015, Schahfer Unit 14 is generally the last NIPSCO generating unit to be dispatched. 

This is primarily due to the unit's higher cost of fuel in relation to NIPSCO's other 

generating units." I expect a similar statement to be true for Schahfer Unit 15 since 

NIPSCO has used Schahfer Unit 14's production costs for estimating Schahfer Unit 

IS's production costs because of similar design and operation characteristics. 

How have you adjusted operating expense for the ACI systems at Schahfer Unit 

15 and Bailly Units 7 and 8? 

I have adjusted the operating expense by using the most recent 3-year average 

capacity factors to derive the annual operating costs. NIPSCO used the 5-year period 

from 2010 to 2014 to calculate the average capacity factors. Similar to my use of the 

3-year average in calculating the FGD operating costs, I excluded 2010 and 2011 

from my calculation of the 3-year average. The reason I have used the most recent 3-

year average is that the data for 2010 and 2011 (the oldest data) is significantly 

different from the more recent data and does not appear representative of current 

operations. 

Please summarize your adjustment to normalize the environmental expenses. 

On Schedule LKM-I0, page 1, I made an adjustment to decrease operating expenses 

by $1,537,642. 



1 

2 Q. 

3 A. 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

Public's Exhibit No.2 
Cause No. 44688 
Page 16 of25 

XI. NORMALIZATION OF LNG LIOUEFACTION 

Please explain your adjustment related to LNG liquefaction. 

NIPSCO made an adjustment to interdepmimental sales related to liquefaction at 

Petitioner's LNG facility. The liquefaction process uses electricity to liquefy natural 

gas for NIPSCO' s gas operations. As a result, inter-company electric revenues and 

the associated fuel costs m'e incurred. As explained by Petitioner, more natural gas 

was liquefied during the test year than the Company expects on an ongoing basis. A 

5-year average of actual LNG liquefaction was used to develop an mmual volume of 

963,130 million cubic feet ("MCF"), which was used in the adjustment. Based upon 

the 5-year average, NlPSCO adjusted operating revenues downward by $1,258,232. 

A conesponding adjustment was made to decrease fhel cost by $445,669 related to 

the decreased interdepartmental sales. 

I disagree with the 5-yem' average used by Petitioner and I mn recommending 

an adjustment to reflect the injection activity from the most recent three injection 

seasons. Each of the years used in the 5-year average was based upon the 12 months 

ended March, and the Company indicated that the injection period mns from April 

through November of each year. Therefore, activity for each of the years 

cOlTesponded to the previous year's injection period. The 5-year period used by 

Petitioner was the 12 months ending March 2011 to 2015 (or the injection periods for 

2010 to 2014). 

I have two concerns with these data. First, the activity during 2010 is too stale 

to use in determining current costs. Second, there are two years, March 2012 and 

2013, with no activity. Including those years in the average distorts the average 

liquefaction activity. As a result of these concerns, I am recommending an adjustment 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 Q. 

11 A. 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 Q. 

20 A. 

21 

Public's Exhibit No.2 
Cause No. 44688 
Page 17 of25 

to normalize the liquefaction revenues and fuel expense based on the three most 

recent years' activity. In developing this adjustment, I used the injection activity for 

injection periods 2013, 2014, and 2015. This more recent data, in my opinion, is 

more reflective of the ongoing liquefaction activity. In addition, given that there are 

tluee consecutive years of activity in my 3-year average, it appears to be consistent 

with claims by Petitioner that it expects increased usage of the liquefaction facilities 

in the coming years.s On Schedule LKM-ll, I present my adjustment, which 

increases operating revenues by $434,314 and fuel costs by $153,835. 

XII. VEGETATION CONTROL EXPENSES 

Please explain your adJustment to vegetation control expenses. 

NIPSCO adjusted its test year operating expenses to reflect an increase of $3,179,145 

to vegetation management expenses. To derive the adjustment, the test year 

vegetation management expenses were compared to the 5-year average vegetation 

management expenses. Consistent with the other adjustments I reco=lend in this 

proceeding, I adjusted vegetation management expenses based upon the most recent 

3-year average. On Schedule LKM-12, I present this adjustment, which reduces 

operating expenses by $1,015,812. 

XIII. PLANT OUTAGES EXPENSES 

Please explain your adjustment to plant outage expenses. 

During ilie test year, Petitioner experienced an $8,016,677, or 61 percent, increase in 

Account No. 513 (Maintenance of Electric Plant-Steam Generation) over the previous 

8 Petitioner's response to OUCC Data Request No. 2-016(d), included as Attachment LKM-S. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Q. 

A. 

Public's Exhibit No.2 
Cause No. 44688 
Page 18 of25 

year. NIPSCO explained that the increase in the expenses during the test year was the 

result of plant outages. Further analysis showed that $5,233,242 of the $8,016,677 

was related to planned outages.9 The nature of planned outages for each individual 

unit is such that planned outages are not scheduled to occur every year. Therefore, I 

am proposing an adjustment that normalizes the test year outage cost for each unit 

that had a planned outage during the test year. I normalized these costs over the 

period between the end of the test year outage to the beginning of the next planned 

outage. 1O As shown on Schedule LKM-13, I adjusted operating expense to reflect a 

decrease of$I,985,348. 

XIV. NON-RECURRING MAINTENANCE EXPENSES 

What adjustments have you made related to non-recurring maintenance 

expense? 

During the test year, two accounts, Account Nos. 542 and 543, experienced 

significant increases when compared to previous years. In the case of Account No. 

542 (Maintenance of Structures-Hydraulic), the increase was 184 percent. The 

Company explained the increase is related to the use of non-company labor for 

repairs, replacement, and installation of equipment at a Company facility to meet 

FERC regulatory requirements. For Account No. 543 (Maintenance of Reservoir 

Dams), the increase was 99.6 percent. The Company explained the increase is related 

to the use of non-company labor for repairs and inspection of equipment at a 

Company facility to meet FERC regulatory requirements. The Company indicated 

9 Petitioner's response to OUCC Data Request No. 21-008, included as Attachment LKM-6. 
JO Dates for Petitioner's next planned outages were provided in response to OUCC Data Request No. 21-008( c), 
included as Confidential Attachment LKM-7. 



I 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 Q. 

9 

10 A. 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 Q. 

19 A. 

20 

21 

Public's Exhibit No.2 
Cause No. 44688 
Page 19 of25 

work at both facilities is completed. II I am recommending an adjustment to remove 

test year costs related to these specific projects because the significant increases 

demonstrate that the projects were extraordinary. In addition, the use of contractors 

to perform these tasks also means that these are costs that will not recur, as they were 

specific to the projects. As shown on Schedule LKM-14, I decreased operating 

expenses by $960,721. 

XV. AUTOMATED METER READING PROJECT COST SAVINGS 

Please explain your adjustment to O&M expense to reflect O&M savings related 

to NIPSCO's Automated Meter Reading ("AMR") project. 

I adjusted NIPSCO's O&M expense to reflect the recommendation of OUCC witness 

Dwight D. Etheridge. Mr. Etheridge recommends that NIPSCO's test year O&M 

expense be reduced to capture incremental O&M savings associated with its AMR 

project that are expected to be realized within the 12 months that follow the end of the 

test year. This recommendation results in a $1,592,750 decrease to O&M expense. 

The O&M expense adjustment related to AMR proj ect cost savings is presented on 

Schedule LKM-15. 

XVI. UNCOLLECTIBLES EXPENSE 

How did NIPSCO develop its uncollectibles expense? 

In its filing, NIPSCO adjusted test year uncollectibles expense by applying its 

uncollectible expense rate for the 12 months ended March 2015 to the proforma rate 

year revenue at present rates. Petitioner used this same uncollectible accounts rate in 

II Data to support my adjustment to Petitioner's non-recurring maintenance expenses were obtained in response 
to avec discovery, included as Attachment LKM-8. 



1 

2 

3 Q. 

4 A. 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 Q. 

17 

18 A. 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

Public's Exhibit No.2 
Cause No. 44688 
Page 20 of25 

its revenue conversion factor to account for the increase in uncollectib1es expense 

associated with its proposed rate increase. 

What adjustment are you proposing to NIPSCO's proposed expense? 

NIPSCO used an uncollectible accounts experience rate of 0.2856 percent in its 

calculation of pro forma uncollectibles expense. Uncollectibles experience varies 

from year to year due to economic conditions and other factors. Therefore, it is 

appropriate to utilize a multi-year average rate to normalize uncollectibles expense 

for ratemaking purposes. As shown on Schedule LKM-16, I adjusted uncollectib1es 

expense to reflect the average rate for the three years ended December 31 of 2012, 

2013, and 2014. This results in an uncollectibles experience rate of 0.1757 percent. 

As shown on that same schedule, this results in a reduction in pro forma 

uncollectib1es expense at present rates of $1,767,538. I also revised the revenue 

conversion factor used to develop the OUCC's recommended rate increase to reflect 

the 0.1757 percent uncollectib1es rate. 

XVII. AMORTIZATION EXPENSES 

Please explain your adjustment to Petitioner's proposed amortization expenses, 

including the amortization of rate case expense. 

As discussed in detail in the testimony of OUCC witness Michael D. Eckert, the 

OUCC proposes to reduce NIPSCO's stated rate case expenses to exclude certain 

costs that he detel1nined were not supported by NIPSCO. Based on his review, Mr. 

Eckert recommends an allowance for rate case expense of $1,655,647, which is 

$420,000 less than NIPSCO's claim. The OUCC further recommends Petitioner 

amortize rate case expense and other defe11'ed regulatory assets, as identified by Mr. 



I 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 Q. 

9 A. 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 Q. 

16 A. 

17 

18 

19 

20 

Public's Exhibit No.2 
Cause No. 44688 
Page 21 of25 

Eckeli, over a 4-year period instead of a 2-year period as proposed by NIPSCO. Mr. 

Eckert recommends a decrease in operating expenses for amOliization expense of 

$13,927,740. This is a difference of $6,540,506 when compared to NIPSCO's 

proposed decrease of $7,387,233. M1'. Eckert's recommended $420,000 rate case 

expense adjustment is reflected in the $6,540,506 amOliization expense adjustment. 

The amOliization expense adjustment is presented on Schedule LKM-17. 

XVIII. DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 

Please explain your adjustment to Petitioner's depreciation expense. 

I adjusted depreciation expense to reflect the recommendation of OUCC witness 

Edward T. Rutter. M1'. Rutter recommends the Commission deny NIPSCO's 

depreciation adjustment related to the premature retirement of Bailly Unit 8. This 

reconmlendation results in an $11,100,000 decrease to depreciation expense. The 

depreciation expense adjustment is presented on Schedule LKM-17. 

XIX.IURC FEE 

Please explain your adjustment to IURC fee. 

NIPSCO's calculation of the Public Utility Fee applicable to the proposed increase in 

revenue requirement is calculated by applying the 7/1114 to 6/30115 rate of 0.1217 

percent. The rate currently is 0.1078 percent and is for the period 711115 to 6/30/16. 12 

Therefore, I adjusted the IURC fee to reflect the CUlTent effective rate. I also revised 

the revenue conversion factor used to develop the OUCC's recommended rate 

12 See Attachment LKM-9. 



1 

2 

3 

4 Q. 

5 A. 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 Q. 

18 A. 

19 

20 

Public's Exhibit No.2 
Cause No. 44688 
Page 22 of25 

increase to reflect the 0.1078 percent lURC fee rate. The lURC fee adjustment is 

presented in Schedule LKM -18. 

XX. PAYROLL TAXES 

What adjustment have you made to payroll taxes? 

The payroll taxes included in NIPSCO's filing were calculated based upon applying 

current payroll taxes to the annualized payroll as adjusted by Petitioner. Consistent 

with the payroll expense, NIPSCO has used the 77.68 percent payroll O&M ratio to 

determine the payroll taxes charged to operating expenses. As I explained earlier, I 

disagreed with NIPSCO's O&M ratio to derive the operating expenses for payroll. 

Since NIPSCO uses the same rate to derive the operating expense portion of payroll 

taxes, I have the same disagreement as I did for payroll. In my adjustment to payroll 

expenses, I explain how I derived the O&M ratio applicable to labor costs. 

On Schedule LKM-19, I adjusted Petitioner's payroll taxes to reflect the 

O&M ratio of 68.64 percent. This adjustment results in a decrease in O&M expenses 

0[$48,001. 

XXI. STATE INCOME TAX RATE 

Please explain your adjustment to the state income tax rate. 

In its filing, NIPSCO used an effective state income tax rate of 7.125 percent, which 

was a blend of the 7.5 percent state income rate that was effective as of July 1,2013 

and the 7.0 percent rate that was effective as of July 1,2014. I adjusted state income 



1 

2 

3 Q. 

4 A. 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 Q. 

12 

13 A. 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 Q. 

20 A. 

21 

22 

Public's Exhibit No.2 
Cause No. 44688 
Page 23 of25 

tax expense using a rate of 6.25 percent, because that is the state income tax rate that 

will be in effect when the rates approved in this proceeding go into effect. 13 

Have you prepared a schedule showing the effect of your adjustment? 

Yes. Schedule LKM-20 shows the effect of reducing the state income tax rate from 

7.125 percent to 6.25 percent on the state and federal income taxes included in 

NIPSCO's filing. As indicated there, the effect of this reduction in the state income 

tax rate, based on net income at present rates as reflected in NIPSCO's filing, is a 

reduction of $1,728,023 in state income tax expense. The reduction in state income 

taxes results in an increase in federal income taxes of $497,425, resulting in a net 

reduction in income tax expense at present rates of $1,230,598. 

Have you made any additional changes to reflect the effect of the reduction in 

the state income tax rate? 

Yes. In calculating the after-tax net income effect of each of the OUCC's 

adjustments to revenue and expenses on Schedule LKM-3, I utilized a state income 

tax rate of 6.25 percent. I also included the 6.25 percent income tax rate in the gross-

up factor used to calculate the required rate increase as shown on page 2 of Schedule 

LKM-l. 

XXII. INTEREST SYNCHRONIZATION 

Please explain your adjustment to synchronize interest expense. 

To determine the interest deduction for income tax purposes, I multiplied the 

OUCC's recommended rate base by the weighted cost of debt included in the 

OUCC's recommended capital stmcture. This procedure synchronizes the interest 

13 See Attachment LKM-IO. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 Q. 

9 

10 A. 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

Public's Exhibit No.2 
Cause No. 44688 
Page 24 of25 

deduction for income tax purposes with the interest component of the retum on rate 

base to be recovered from ratepayers. As shown at the bottom of Schedule LKM-21, 

this adjustment decreases the interest deduction by $4,001,611 compared to the 

synchronized interest deduction recognized by NIPSCO. This increases state income 

taxes by $250,101 and federal income taxes by $1,313,029. I note that I used a state 

income tax rate of 6.25 percent in the calculation of this adjustment. 

XXIII. CAPITAL STRUCTURE AND RATE OF RETURN 

Have you prepared a schedule that presents the OUCC's recommended capital 

structure and rate of return? 

Yes. Schedule LKM-22 presents the OUCC's recommended capital structure and 

rate ofretum. To develop this capital structure, I utilized NIPSCO's proposed capital 

structure and cost rates for all components other than the retum on equity as the 

starting point. I then incorporated Mr. Woolridge's recommended retum on equity of 

8.70 percent. As shown on Schedule LKM-22, this results in an overall rate ofreturn 

of5.89 percent. 

In addition to showing the OUCC's overall capital structure, I also show the 

calculation of the rate of return assigned to post-I970 Investment Tax Credits ("ITC") 

and the rate of return utilized for interest synchronization purposes. The calculation 

of the retum assigned to the ITC balance differs ii-om NIPSCO's calculation only in 

the use of the OUCC's recommended retum on equity in place of NIPSCO's 

proposal. The synchronized interest rate differs from NIPSCO's due to the 

recognition of interest on customer deposits being tax deductible, as discussed 

previously. 



1 Q. 

2 A. 

Does this complete your Direct Testimony? 

Yes, it does. 

Public's Exhibit No.2 
Cause No. 44688 
Page 25 of25 



PUBLIC'S EXHIBIT NO.2 

BEFORE THE 

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 

NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC 
SERVICE COMPANY 

) 
) 

CAUSE NOS. 44688 

SCHEDULES ACCOMPANYING THE 

DIRECT TESTIMONY 

OF 

LAFAYETTE K. MORGAN, JR. 

ON BEHALF OF THE 

INDIANA OFFICE OF UTILITY CONSUMER COUNSELOR 

JANUARY 22, 2016 

EXETER 
ASSOCIATES, INC. 

10480 Little Patuxent Parkway, Suite 300 
Columbia, Maryland 21044 



Line 
No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
19 

20 
21 
22 
23 
24 

25 
26 
27 
28 

Descrietion 
Operating Revenues 
Total Operating Revenues 

Operating Expenses 
Fuel & Purchased Power 
Operations & Maintenance Expense 
Depreciation Expense 
Amortization Expense 
Taxes Other Than Income 
Total Operating Expenses 

Operating Income Before Income Taxes 

Federal & State Income Taxes 
Federal & State Income Taxes 

Total Federal & State Income Taxes 

Total Operating Expenses & Income Taxes 

Utility Operating Income 

Rate Base 

Rate of Return 

Notes: 

NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY 

Summary of Operating Income 
Test Year Ended March 31, 2015 

Petitioner 
Amounts OUCC 

at Present Rates 11 Adjustments 

$ 1,609,246,699 $ 434,314 

$ 556,368,462 $ 153,835 
506,235,373 (16,846,346) 
229,516,541 (11,100,000) 

24,575,364 (6,540,506) 
66,527,209 (74,560) 

1,383,222,949 (34,407,577) 

226,023,750 34,841,891 

66,522,229 13,942,644 

66,522,229 13,942,644 

$ 1,449,745,178 $ (20,464,933) 

$ 159,501,521 $ 20,899,247 

$ 3,437,796,443 

4.64% 

Amounts 
perOUCC 

at Present Rates 

$ 1,609,681,013 

$ 556,522,297 
489,389,027 
218,416,541 

18,034,858 
66,452,649 

1,348,815,372 

260,865,641 

80,464,873 

80,464,873 

$ 1,429,280,245 

$ 180,400,768 

$ 3,221,493,152 

5.60% 

11 Per Petitioner's Exhibit No.6, Attachment 6-A. 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

IURC Cause No. 44688 
Schedule LKM-1 

Page 1012 

Revenue Amounts 
Increase/ After Change 

(Decrease) in Rates 

15,612,682 $1,625,293,695 

$ 556,522,297 
27,428 489,416,455 

218,416,541 
18,034,858 

235,024 66,687,673 

262,452 1,349,077,824 

15,350,230 276,215,871 

6,005,048 86,469,921 

6,005,048 86,469,921 

6,267,500 $1,435,547,745 

9,345,182 $ 189,745,950 

$ 3,221 ,493,152 

5.89% 



Line 

.J'I<>c... 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 

IURC Cause No. 44688 
Schedule LKM-1 

Page 2 of2 

NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY 

Determination of Revenue Increase/(Decrease) 
Test Year Ended March 31, 2015 

Description 

Recommended Rate Base 
Required Rate of Return 

Net Operating Income Required 
Fair Rate of Return Differential 

Net Operating Income at Present Rates 

Net Income Surplus/(Deficiency) 
Revenue Multiplier 

Base Rate Revenue Increase 

Verification 
Revenue Increase/(Decrease) 
Less: IURC Fee 0.1217% 

Bad Debt 0.2856%, 

State Taxable Income 

State Income Tax 7.1250% 
Indiana Utility Receipts Tax 1.4000% 

Federal Taxable Income 

Federal Income Tax 35.0000% 

Net Income Surplus/(Oeficiency) 

Notes: 
11 Petitioner's Exhibit No.6, Attachment 6-A, Page 3. 

21 Schedule LKM - 2. 

31 Schedule LKM-1, p.1. 

Amount per 
Petitioner 11 

$ 3,437,796,443 
6.82% 

$ 234,457,717 

$ 234,457,717 

159,501,521 

$ (74,956,196) 
1.688821241 

$ 126,587,613 51 

$ 126,587,613 
154,057 
361,534 

$ 126,072,022 

8,982,632 
1,767,165 

$ 115,322,225 

40,362,779 

$ (74,959,446) 

Per NIPSCO 
41 Calculation of Conversion Factor 

Revenues 
IURC Fee 

Bad Debt 

Subtotal 

Indiana Utility Receipts Tax 
Gross Revenue Conversion Factor 

State Taxable Income 
State Income Tax 

Net Federal Taxable Income 

Federal Income Tax 

Revenue Conversion Factor 

Revenue Multiplier 

Tax Rates 
1.000000 

0.1217% 0.001217 

0.2856% 0.002856 

0.99592700 

1.4000% 0.01400000 
0.981927 

0.99592700 
7.1250% 0.07096000 

0.91096700 

35.0000% 0.31883800 

0.59212900 

1.68882120 

Amount 
PerOUCC 

$ 3,221,493,152 21 
5.89% 

$ 189,745,947 

$ 189,745,947 

180,400,768 31 

$ (9,345,179) 
1.670667 41 

$ 15,612,682 

$ 15,612,682 
16,830 0.1078% 
27,428 0.1757% 

$ 15,568,424 

973,027 6.2500% 
218,194 1.4000% 

$ 14,377,203 

5,032,021 35.0000% 

$ (9,345,182) 

Per OUCC 

Tax Rates 

0.1078% 6/ 

0.1757% 7/ 

1.40% 

6.25% 8/ 

35.00% 

1.000000 

0.001078 

0.001757 

0.997165 
0.013975 

0.983190 

0.997165 

0.062323 

0.920867 
0.322304 

0.5985632 

1,670667 

51 There is a rounding difference of $3 with the amount presented on Petitioner's Exhibit No.6, Attachment 6-A, Page 3, 

6/ Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission 2015 Annual Report. 
71 Schedule LKM-15. 



Line 
No. 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY 

Summary of Rate Base 
Test Year Ended March 31,2015 

Description 

Plant in Service 
Utility Plant 
Common Plant 

Total Utility Plant in Service 

Accumulated Depreciation & Amortization 
Accumulated Depreciation & Amortization on Utility Plant 
Accumulated Depreciation & Amortization on Common Plant 

Total Accumulated Depreciation & Amortization 

Net Utility Plant 

Prepaid Pension Asset 
Federally Mandated Cost Adjustment Charges 
Transmission and Distribution Costs 
Mercury and Air Taxies Standards 
Materials and Supplies 
Production Fuels 

Total Rate Base 

Notes: 
11 Per Petitioner's Exhibit No.6, Attachment 6-C, Column F. 
21 Per OUCC witness Margaret Stull. 

Indiana 
Jurisdictional 
Amount per 

Petitioner 

$ 6,861,594,621 
298,071,431 

7,159,666,052 

(3,926,694,801 ) 
(181,703,901 ) 

(4,108,398,702) 

3,051,267,350 

216,303,291 
300,213 

3,543,604 
343,686 

69,590,915 
96,447,384 

$ 3,437,796,443 

11 

$ 

OUCC 
Adjustments 

IURC Cause No. 44688 
Schedule LKM-2 

Adjusted 
PerOUCC 

$ 6,861,594,621 
298,071,431 

7,159,666,052 

(3,926,694,801 ) 
(181,703,901) 

(4,108,398,702) 

3,051,267,350 

(216,303,291 ) 21 
300,213 

3,543,604 
343,686 

69,590,915 
96,447,384 

$ (216,303,291) $ 3,221,493,152 



Line 
No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 

NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY 

Summary of Adjustments to Net Income 
Test Year Ended March 31, 2015 

Description 
Net Operating 

Income Amount 

Net Income per Petitioner $ 159,501,521 

OUCC Adjustments 
Reflect O&M Portion of Annualized NIPSCO Payroll 436,348 
Remove One-time Non-recurring Payroll Expenses 354,629 
Annualize NCSC Labor Costs 731,506 
Reflect O&M Portion of Annualized NIPSCO Pension Costs 602,718 
Reflect O&M Portion of Annualized OPEB Costs 487,944 
Annualize Employee Medical Expense 2,132,502 
Annualize Environmental Expenses 937,001 
Normalize LNG Liquefaction 170,917 
Normalize Vegetation Control Expenses 619,010 
Normalize Planned Plant Maintenance Outage Expenses 1,209,822 
Remove Non-Recurring Maintenance Expenses 585,439 
Normalize Uncollectibles Expense 1,077,093 
Reflect Current Utility Fee Rate 137,334 
Reflect O&M Portion of Annualized NIPSCO Payroll Taxes 29,251 
Reduction in Indiana Corporate Income Tax Rate to 6.25% 1,230,598 
Reflect 4-Year Amortization of Deferred Assets 3,985,621 
Remove Early Retirement of Bailly Unit 8 6,764,062 
Reflect O&M Savings Related to AMR Project 970,582 
Interest Synchronization (1,563,130) 

Total OUCC Adjustments $ 20,899,247 

Net Income Per OUCC $ 180,400,768 

Note: 
11 Per Petitioner's Exhibit No.6, Attachment 6-A, page 2. 

IURC Cause No. 44688 
Schedule LKM-3 

Page 1 of2 

Source 

See Note (1) 

Schedule LKM-4 
Schedule LKM-5 
Schedule LKM-6 
Schedule LKM-7 
Schedule LKM-8 
Schedule LKM-9 
Schedule LKM-10 
Schedule LKM-11 
Schedule LKM-12 
Schedule LKM-13 
Schedule LKM-14 
Schedule LKM-16 
Schedule LKM-18 
Schedule LKM-19 
Schedule LKM-20 
Schedule LKM-17 
Schedule LKM-17 
Schedule LKM-15 
Schedule LKM-21 



IURC Cause No. 44688 
Schedule LKM~3 

Page 2 of2 

NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY 

Summary of Adjustments to Net Income 
Test Year Ended March 31, 2015 

Taxes Net 
Line Fuel & Purchased O&M Depreciation Amorlization Other Than Operating 

~ DescriEtion Revenues Power Expenses Expense Expense Income Income Taxes Income 

1 Amounts per Petitioner $ 1,609,246,699 $ 556,368,462 $ 506,235,373 $ 229,516,541 $ 24,575,364 $ 66,527,209 $ 66,522.229 $159,501,521 
2 
3 OUCC Adjustments 
4 Reflect O&M Portion of Annualized NIPSCO Payroll (716,058) 279,710 436,348 
5 Remove One-time Non~recurring Payroll Expenses (555,396) (26,559) 227,326 354,629 
6 Annualize NCSC Labor Costs (1,200,420) 468,914 731,506 
7 Reflect O&M Portion of Annualized NIPSCO Pension Costs (989,075) 386,357 602,718 
8 Reflect O&M Portion of Annualized OPEB Costs (800,728) 312.784 487,944 
9 Annualize Employee Medical Expense (3,499,490) 1,366,988 2,132,502 
10 Annualize Environmental Expenses (1,537,642) 600,641 937,001 
11 Normalize LNG Liquefaction 434,314 153,835 109,562 170,917 
12 Normalize Vegetation Control Expenses (1,015,812) 396,802 619,010 
13 Normalize Planned Plant Maintenance Outage Expenses (1,985,348) 775,526 1,209,822 
14 Remove Non~Recurring Maintenance Expenses (960,721) 375,282 585,439 
15 Normalize Uncollectibles Expense (1,767,538) 690,445 1,077,093 
16 Reflect Current Utility Fee Rate (225,368) 88,034 137,334 
17 Reflect a&M Portion of Annualized NIPSCa Payroll Taxes (48,001) 18,750 29,251 
18 Reduction in Indiana Corporate Income Tax Rate to 6.25% (1,230,598) 1,230,598 
19 Reflect 4~Year Amortization of Deferred Assets (6,540,506) 2,554,885 3,985,621 
20 Remove Early Retirement of Bailly Unit 8 (11,100,000) 4,335,938 6,764,062 
21 Reflect O&M Savings Related to AMR Project (1,592,750) 622,168 970,582 
22 Interest Synchronization 1,563,130 (1,563,130) 
23 
24 Total aucc Adjustments $ 434,314 $ 153,835 $ (16,846,346) $ (11,100,000) $ (6,540,506) (74,560) $ 13,942,644 $ 20,899,247 
25 
26 aucc Adjusted Net Income $1,609,681,013 $ 556,522,297 $ 489,389,027 $218,416,541 $18,034,858 66,452,649 $ 80,464,873 $ 180,400,768 



Line 

No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

8 
9 

Notes: 

IURC Cause No. 44688 
Schedule LKM-4 

NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY 

Adjustment to Reflect O&M Portion of Annualized NIPSCO Payroll 
Test Year Ended March 31, 2015 

Description Amount 

Electric Portion of Payroll Increase $ 7,920,996 

O&M Ratio 68.64% 

Payroll Expense per OUCC 5,436,972 

Payroll Expense per NIPSCO 6,153,030 

Adjustment to O&M Expense $ (716,058) 

11 

21 

11 

11 Per Petitioner's Exhibit No.6, Attachment 6-B, Page 22. 

21 MSFR 1-5-8(a)(10), Page 2, Line 62 divided Line 94 ($210,829,5871 $307,131,990). 



Line 

No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 

IURC Cause No. 44688 
Schedule LKM-5 

NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY 

Adjustment to Remove One-time Non-recurring Payroll Expenses 
Test Year Ended March 31,2015 

Description 

Payroll Costs 
Bargaining Unit Signing Bonus net of Capitalization $ 

Work Continuity Expenditures net of Capitalization 

Adjustment to Remove One-Time Non-recurring Expenses $ 

Amount Removed by Company 

Adjustment to O&M Expenses $ 

Payroll Taxes 
Adjustment to OASDI at 6.20% $ 

Adjustment to Medicare at 1.45% 

Adjustment to Payroll Taxes $ 

Notes: 
11 Per Petitioner's Exhibit No.6, Attachment 6-B, Workpaper O&M - 10. 

Amount 

1,735,906 

1,041,072 

2,776,978 

2,221,582 

(555,396) 

(21,525) 

(5,034) 

(26,559) 

21 One-fifth of signing bonus x Tax Rates as used by NIPSCO Per Petitioner's Exhibit No.6, 
Attachment 6-B, Workpaper OTX - 2. 

11 

11 

21 

21 



Line 

No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 

18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 

30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 

42 
43 

NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY 

Adjustment to Annualize NCSC Labor Costs 
Test Year Ended March 31, 2015 

Description 

Payroll Costs 
April & May 2014 Payroll for wage increase 
Percent Increase June 1, 2014 

Increase to reflect April & May 2014 at June 2014 Increase 
12 Months Ended 3/31/2015 Payroll 

Pro forma 12 Months Ended 3/31/2015 Payroll 
June 1, 2015 Payroll Increase Factor 

Pro forma 12 Months Ended 3/31/2016 Payroll 
O&M Factor 

Pro forma NCSC Payroll Expense Charged to NIPSCO Per OUCC 
Pro forma NCSC Payroll Expense Charged to NIPSCO Per Company 

Adjustment to O&M Expense 

Payroll Taxes 
NCSC Payroll Taxes Charged to NIPSCO Electric for the 12 Mos. ended 3/31115 
NCSC Payroll Charged to NIPSCO Electric for the 12 Months ended 3/31/15 

Effective Payroll Taxes Rate 
Pro forma NCSC Payroll Expense Charged to NIPSCO Per OUCC 

Annual NCSC Payroll Taxes Charged to NIPSCO Electric per OUCC 
Total NCSC Payroll Taxes Charged to NIPSCO Electric per Company 

Adjustment to Payroll Taxes 

Employee Benefits 
NCSC Employee Benefits Charged to NIPSCO Electric for -12 Mos. ended 3131/15 
NCSC Payroll Charged to NIPSCO Electric for the 12 Months ended 3/31/15 

Employee Benefits Rate 
Pro forma NCSC Payroll Expense Charged to NIPSCO Per OUCC 

Pro forma NCSC Employee Benefits Charged to NIPSCO Per aucc 
Pro forma NCSC Employee Benefits Charged to NIPSCO per Company 

Adjustment to Employee Benefits 

Total Adjustment O&M Expenses 

Notes: 
11 Per response to OUCC 11-015, Attachment B. 
2/ Per Petitioner's Exhibit No.7, Attachment 7-A, Page 2, line 6. 
31 Per Petitioner's Exhibit No.7, Attachment 7-A, Page 2, line 9. 

41 Schedule LKM-6, Page2. 
51 Per response to OUCC 11-015, Attachment C. 
6/ Per response to OUCC 11-015, Attachment D. 

IURC Cause No. 44688 
Schedule LKM-6 

Page 1 of 2 

Amount 

$ 3,007,810 11 
2.87% 21 

$ 86,324 
18,622,243 11 

$ 18,708,567 
102.87% 21 

$ 19,245,503 
97.61% 3/ 

$ 18,785,535 
19,667,358 41 

$ (881,823) 

$ 1,775,530 51 
18,622,243 11 

9.53% 
$ 18,785,535 

$ 1,790,261 
1,930,096 41 

$ (139,835) 

$ 4,500,737 61 
18,622,243 11 

24.17% 
$ 18,785,535 

$ 4,540,464 
4,719,226 41 

$ (178,762) 

$ (1,200,420) 



Une 

No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 

5 
6 
7 

8 
9 
10 
11 
12 

13 
14 
15 
16 

IURC Cause No. 44688 
Schedule LKM-6 

Page 2 of 2 

NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY 

Calculation of Test Year NCSC Labor-Related Amounts Included in Cost of Service 
Test Year Ended March 31,2015 

Description 

Payroll 
Actual Test Year Labor $ 
Company Labor Increase 

Company Merit Increase 

Subtotal $ 
O&M Percentage 

Test Year Pro forma Labor $ 

Payroll Taxes 
NCSC Payroll Charged to NIPSCO Electric for the 12 Mos. ended 3/31115 $ 
Company adjustment to NCSC Payroll Taxes 

Test Year Pro forma Payroll Taxes $ 

Employee Benefjts 
NCSC Payroll Charged to NIPSCO Electric for the 12 Months ended 3/31/15 $ 
Company adjustment to NCSC Employee Benefits 

Test Year Pro forma Employee Benefits $ 

Notes: 

Amount 

18,622,241 
973,555 
553,121 

20,148,917 
97.61% 

19,667,358 

1,775,530 
154,566 

1,930,096 

4,500,737 
218,489 

4,719,226 

11 Per Petitioner's Revised Exhibit No.7, Attachment 7-A, provided in response to OUCC ~30-001 Attachment A. 

21 Per Petitioner's Originally Filed Exhibit No.7, Attachment 7-A. 

3/ Per response to OUCC 11-015, Attachment C. 

41 Per response to OUCC 11-015, Attachment D. 

11 
21 
21 

21 

31 
21 

41 
21 



IURC Cause No. 44688 
Schedule LKM-7 

Line 

No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 

5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 

Notes: 

NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY 

Adjustment to Reflect O&M Portion of Annualized NIPSCO Pension Costs 
Test Year Ended March 31, 2015 

Description Amount 

Pro forma Electric Pension Costs $ 10,941,095 
O&M Ratio Per OUCC 68.64% 

Pro forma Electric Pension Expense per OUCC $ 7,509,968 

Pro forma Electric Pension Costs $ 10,941,095 
O&M Ratio Per NIPSCO 77.68% 

Pro forma Electric Pension Expense per NIPSCO $ 8,499,043 

Adjustment to O&M Expense $ (989,075) 

11 Per Petitioner's Exhibit No.6, Attachment 6-8, Workpaper OM-7. 
21 MSFR 1-5-8(a)(10), Page 2, Line 62 divided Line 94 ($210,829,5871 $307,131,990). 
31 100%-22.32% - as presented on Petitioner's Exhibit No.6, Attachment 6-8, Workpaper OM-7. 

11 
21 

11 
31 



IURC Cause No. 44688 
Schedule LKM-8 

Line 

No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 

5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 

Notes: 

NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY 

Adjustment to Reflect O&M Portion of Annualized OPES Costs 
Test Year Ended March 31,2015 

Description 

Pro forma Electric OPES Costs $ 
O&M Ratio Per OUCC 

Pro forma Electric OPES Expense per OUCC $ 

Pro forma Electric OPES Costs $ 
O&M Ratio Per NIPSCO 

Pro forma Electric OPES Expense per NIPSCO $ 

Adjustment to O&M Expense $ 

11 Per Petitioner's Exhibit No.6, Attachment 6-8, Workpaper OM-8. 

Amount 

8,857,604 
68.64% 

6,079,859 

8,857,604 
77.68% 

6,880,587 

(800,728) 

21 MSFR 1-5-8(a)(10), Page 2, Line 62 divided Line 94 ($210,829,5871 $307,131,990). 
31 100%-22.32% - as presented on Petitioner's Exhibit No.6, Attachment 6-8, Work paper OM-8. 

1/ 
2/ 

1/ 
3/ 



Line 

No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 

13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

26 
27 
28 

IURC Cause No. 44688 
Schedule LKM-9 

NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY 

Adjustment to Annualize Employee Medical Expense 
Test Year Ended March 31, 2015 

Description 

December-14 
January-15 
February-15 
March-15 
April-15 
May-15 
June-15 
July-15 
August-15 
September -15 
October-15 
November-15 

12 Months ended November 2015 
Medical Inflation Factor 

Pro forma Employee Medical Cost 
O&M Percentage 

Pro forma Employee Medical O&M Expense per OUCC 

Total Test Year Medical Costs 
O&M Percentage 
Employee Medical O&M Expense per Company 
Company Pro forma Adjustment 

Pro forma Employee Medical O&M Expense per Company 

Adjustment to O&M Expenses 

Notes: 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

1/ Per Petitioner's Exhibit No.6, Attachment 6-B, Workpaper O&M - 9. 
2/ Per response to OUCC 2-031, Attachment A. 
31 Per response to IG 8-016, Attachment A. 

Amount 

1,462,764 1/ 
2,286,834 1/ 
2,802,168 1/ 
1,341,269 1/ 
1,581,438 2/ 

915,510 2/ 
1,517,815 2/ 

850,040 2/ 
1,720,393 2/ 
1,212,750 2/ 

589,364 3/ 
1,893,589 3/ 

18,173,934 
104.5% 1/ 

18,991,761 
68.64% 4/ 

13,035,945 

20,369,958 
77.68% 1/ 

15,823,383 
712,052 1/ 

16,535,435 

(3,499,490) 

41 MSFR 1-5-8(a)(10), Page 2, Line 62 divided Line 94 ($210,829,5871 $307,131,990). 



Line 

No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 

5 

6 
7 

IURC Cause No. 44688 
Schedule LKM-10 

Page 1 of 4 

NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY 

Summary Adjustment to Annualize Environmental Expenses 
Test Year Ended March 31, 2015 

Description 

Adjustment to Annualize Unit 15 FGD O&M Expenses 

Adjustment to Annualize Unit 14 FGD O&M Expenses 

Adjustment to Annualize Activated Carbon Injection 

Total Adjustment to Environmental Expenses 

Notes: 
11 Schedule LKM-10, Page 2. 
21 Schedule LKM-10, Page 3. 
31 Schedule LKM-10, Page 4. 

Amount 

$ (506,626) 11 

(774,910) 21 

(256,106) 31 

$(1,537,642) 



Line 
No. 

1 
2 

3 
4 
5 

6 
7 
8 

9 

10 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 

18 
19 

20 

IURC Cause No. 44688 
Schedule LKM-10 

Page 2 of 4 

NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY 

Adjustment to Annualize Unit 15 FGD O&M Expenses 
Test Year Ended March 31, 2015 

Description 

MWh - 3-Year Average 
Average Cost Per MWh 

Commodity Cost (in dollars) 
Estimated Fixed Operating Costs 
Estimated Fixed Maintenance Costs 

Annualized Unit 15 FGD O&M Expenses per OUCC 
Annualized Unit 15 FGD O&M Expenses per Company 

Adjustment to Annualize Unit 15 FGD O&M Expenses 

Calculation - Commodit~ Cost (in dollars) 21 
2014 Commodity Costs 
2014 Variable U14 Operating Costs 
2014 Variable U14 Maintenance Costs 

2014 Actual Variable Costs 
2014 Actual U14 MWh 

Average Variable Cost Per MWh 

Notes: 

Amount 

2,168,872 11 
$ 2.075395 21 
$ 4,501,267 

120,651 11 

$ 4,621,918 
5,128,544 11 

$ (506,626) 

$ 1,518,535 
1,094,260 

532,554 

$ 3,145,349 
1,515,542 

$ 2.075395 

11 Calculated based upon data provided In the response to OUCC 2-011, Attachment A. 
21 Per Petitioner's Exhibit No.6, Attachment 6-B, Workpaper O&M - 3. 



Line 

No. 

2 

3 
4 
5 

6 

7 
8 

9 
10 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

IURC Cause No. 44688 
Schedule LKM-10 

Page 3 of 4 

NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY 

Adjustment to Annualize Unit 14 FGD O&M Expenses 
Test Year Ended March 31,2015 

Description 

MWh - 3-Year Average 
MWh -12 ME March 31, 2015 

Additional MWh to normalize test year 
Average Variable Cost Per MWh 

Increase in Unit 15 FGD O&M Expenses per OUCC 
Increase in Unit 15 FGD O&M Expenses per Company 

Adjustment to Annualize Unit 14 FGD O&M Expenses 

Calculation - Commodit~ Cost (in dollars) 21 
2014 Variable Costs 
2014 MWh 
Average Variable Cost Per MWh 

Notes: 

Amount 

1,361,276 11 
876,578 21 

484,698 
$ 2.075395 11 

$ 1,005,939 
1,780,849 11 

$ (774,910) 

$ 3,145,349 
1,515,542 
2.075395 

11 Calculated based upon data provided in the response to OUCC 2-010, Attachment A. 
21 Per Petitioner's Exhibit No.6, Attachment 6-8, Workpaper O&M - 3. 



Line 

No. 

1 
2 

3 
4 
5 

6 

7 
8 

9 
10 
11 
12 

13 
14 

NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY 

Adjustment to Annualize Activated Carbon Injection (ACI) Expenses 
Test Year Ended March 31,2015 

Description Unit 15 11 Unit 7 11 

Total Hours in a year 8,760 8,760 
ACllbs.lhr. 294 84 

Totallbs.lyr. at 100% Capacity 2,575,440 735,840 
ACI Unit CosUlb. $ 1.55 $ 1.55 

Annual ACI Cost $ 3,991,932 $ 1,140,552 
3-Year Average Capacity Factor 52.40% 2/ 50.20% 21 
ACI Requirement % of usage 100% 30% 

Annualized ACI Expense per OUCC $ 2,091,934 $ 171,761 
Annualized ACI Expense per Company 2,328,494 187,678 

Adjustment to Annualized ACI Expense $ (236,560) $ (15,917) 

Notes: 
11 Per Petitioner's Exhibit No.6, Attachment 6-B, Workpaper O&M - 3. 

$ 

IURC Cause No. 44688 
Schedule LKM-10 

Page 4 of 4 

Unit 8 11 Total 

8,760 
168 

1,471,680 
1.55 

$2,281,104 
48.92% 21 

30% 

$ 334,773 $2,598,468 
338,402 2,854,574 

$ (3,629) $ (256,106) 

21 Calculated based upon data provided in Petitioner's Exhibit No.6, Attachment 6-B, Work paper O&M - 3 



Line 

No. 

1 

2 
3 
4 

5 
6 

7 

8 
9 
10 
11 
12 

13 
14 
15 

16 
17 

18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 

24 
25 
26 

27 
28 

29 
30 
31 

NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY 

Adjustment to Normalize LNG Liquefaction 
Test Year Ended March 31, 2015 

Description Amount 

Volume Adjustment: 

2013 Injection Season (MCF) 929,776 
2014 Injection Season (MCF) 2,205,232 
2015 Injection Season (MCF) 1,040,621 

3-Year Average Annual Liquefaction Volumes 1,391,876 
Less actual liquefaction in test year: 2,205,232 

Liquefaction volume adjustment: (813,356) 

Revenue Adjustment: 
LNG Power Revenue Adjustment 
Volume Adjustment (MCF) (813,356) 
Liquefaction kwh/MCF 11.587 

Liquefaction kwh Usage (9,424,344) 
Average Inter-Company Revenue $/kwh $ 0.08742 

Revenue Adjustment per OUCC 
Revenue Adjustment per NIPSCO 

Adjustment to Increase Operating Revenue 

Fuel Adjustment: 
LNG Fuel Adjustment 
Volume Adjustment (MCF) (813,356) 
Liquefaction kwh/MCF 11.587 

Liquefaction kwh Usage (9,424,344) 
Average Fuel Cost $/kwh $ 0.03097 

Fuel Cost Adjustment per OUCC 
Fuel Cost Adjustment per NIPSCO 

Adjustment to Increase Fuel Cost 

Net Margin Effect 

Notes: 

11 
11 
21 

11 

11 

11 

11 

11 

IURC Cause No. 44688 
Schedule LKM-11 

Adjustment 
Amounts 

$ (823,918) 
(1,258,232) 11 

$ 434,314 

$ (291,834) 
(445,669) 11 

$ 153,835 

$ 280,479 

11 Per Petitioner's Exhibit No.6, Attachment 6-B, Workpaper REV-2, Workpaper FP-2. 
21 Company's Response to OUCC 16-001. 



Line No. 

2 
3 
4 
5 

6 
7 
8 

9 
10 

11 

Notes: 

IURC Cause No. 44688 
Schedule LKM-12 

NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY 

Adjustment to Normalize Vegetation Control Expenses 
Test Year Ended March 31, 2015 

Description 

12 Months Ended 3/31/2013 

12 Months Ended 3/31/2014 

12 Months Ended 3/31/2015 

3-Year Average Vegetation Control Expenses 
Average Vegetation Control Expenses per Company 

Adjustment to O&M Expense 

Amount 11 

$ 10,256,384 

12,738,266 

8,252,326 

10,415,659 
11,431,471 

$ (1,015,812) 

11 Per Petitioner's Exhibit No.6, Attachment 6-B, Workpaper OM - 4. 



Line 

No. 

1 
2 
3 

4 
5 

IURC Cause No. 44688 
Schedule LKM-13 

NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY 

Adjustment to Normalize Planned Plant Maintenance Outage Expenses 
Test Year Ended March 31,2015 

Description Amount 

Plant Maintenance Outage Expenses per OUCC $ 3,247,894 

Plant Maintenance Outage Expenses per NIPSCO 5,233,242 

Adjustment to O&M Expense $ (1,985,348) 

Notes: 
11 Calculated based upon data Provided in the Response to OUCC 21-008. 

11 



Line 

No. 

1 

2 

3 

4 
5 

NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY 

Adjustment to Remove Non-Recurring Maintenance Expenses 
Test Year Ended March 31,2015 

Description 

Outside Services Expenses Related to FERC Regulatory Requirements 
Recorded in Account No. 542 

Outside Services Expenses Related to FERC Regulatory Requirements 
Recorded in Account No. 543 

Adjustment to O&M Expense 

Notes: 
11 Per NIPSCO's Response to OUCC 2-004. 

IURC Cause No. 44688 
Schedule LKM-14 

Amount 11 

$ 477,403 

483,318 

$ (960,721) 



Line 

No. 

1 

2 
3 

NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY 

IURC Cause No. 44688 
Schedule LKM-15 

Adjustment to Reflect O&M Savings Related to AMR Project 
Test Year Ended March 31, 2015 

Description Amount 

Incremental O&M Savings Related to AMR Project $ 1,592,750 11 

Adjustment to O&M Expense $ (1,592,750) 

Notes: 
11 Per OUCC Witness Etheridge Schedule DDE-1. 



Line 

No. 

1 
2 

3 
4 
5 
6 

7 
8 
9 

10 
11 

NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY 

Description 

Uncollectible Accounts Expense 

Adjustment to Normalize Uncollectibles Expense 
Test Year Ended March 31, 2015 

2012 2013 

$ 1,604,153 11 $ 2,583,938 11 $ 

2014 

3,808,022 
Billed Revenue 1,420,535,112 21 1,503,819,342 21 1,627,271,422 

Uncollectible Accounts Rate 0.1129% 0.1718% 

Operating Revenue 

OUCC Pro forma Uncollectibles Expense 
NIPSCO Uncollectibles Expense 

Adjustment to O&M Expense 

Notes: 
11 Per FERC Form 1 for the corresponding year, page 322, Account 904. 
21 Per FERC Form 1 for the corresponding year, page 304, line 41, column (c). 
31 Per Schedule LKM-1. 
41 Company's Response to OUCC 4-014. 

0.2340% 

IURC Cause No. 44688 
Schedule LKM-16 

Average 

11 $ 7,996,113 
21 4,551,625,876 

0.1757% 

$1,609,681,013 31 

$ 2,827,823 
4,595,361 41 

$ (1,767,538) 



Line 

No. 

1 
2 
3 

4 
5 

NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY 

IURC Cause No. 44688 
Schedule LKM-17 

Adjustment to Annualize Depreciation and Amortization Expenses 
Test Year Ended March 31, 2015 

Description 

Remove Depreciation Associated with Early Retirement of Bailly 

Change in Amortization Period of Deferred Costs 

Adjustment to Depreciation and Amortization Expense 

Notes: 
11 As recommended by aucc Witness Rutter. 
21 As recommended by aucc Witness Eckert. 

Amount 

$ (11,100,000) 11 

(6,540,506) 21 

$ (17,640,506) 



Line 

No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

IURC Cause No. 44688 
Schedule LKM-18 

NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY 

Adjustment to Reflect Current Utility Fee Rate 
Test Year Ended March 31,2015 

Description 

Pro forma Revenue (12 MIE March 31, 2015) 

Less: 
Sales for Resale 
Interdepartmental Electric Sales Revenue 
Forfeited Discounts 
Miscellaneous Service Revenues 
Rent from Electric Property 
Other Electric Revenues 
Bad Debt - Electric 

Taxable Amount 

Public Utility Fee Rate 

Public Utility Fee 

Less: Actual Public Utility Fee Expense (12 MIE March 31, 2015) 

Increase in Pro forma Test Year Taxes Other Than Income 

Notes: 
11 Per Schedule LKM-1. 
21 Per Petitioner's Exhibit No.6, Attachment 6-B, Workpaper OTX - 3. 
31 Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission 2015 Annual Report, Pg. 61. 

Amount 

$ 1,609,681,013 11 

14,573,725 21 
2,703,822 21 
4,232,809 21 

815,417 21 
2,318,477 21 

(45,616,971) 21 
4,595,361 21 

$ 1,626,058,373 

0.1078% 31 

$ 1,752,891 

1,978,259 

$ (225,368) 



IURC Cause No. 44688 
Schedule LKM-19 

NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY 

Adjustment to Reflect O&M Portion of Annualized NIPSCO Payroll Taxes 
Test Year Ended March 31,2015 

Line 

No. -- Description Amount 

1 OASDI 
2 Pro forma Electric OASDI Tax $ 421,267 11 
3 O&M Ratio Per OUCC 68.64% 21 
4 
5 Pro forma Electric OASDI Tax per OUCC $ 289,158 

6 
7 Pro forma Electric OASDI Tax $ 421,267 11 
8 O&M Ratio Per NIPSCO 77.68% 31 
9 
10 Pro forma Electric OASDI Tax per NIPSCO $ 327,240 11 
11 

12 Adjustment to OASDI Tax $ (38,083) 

13 

14 Medicare 
15 Pro forma Electric Medicare Tax $ 109,720 11 
16 O&M Ratio Per OUCC 68.64% 21 
17 
18 Pro forma Electric Medicare Tax per OUCC $ 75,312 

19 
20 Pro forma Electric Medicare Tax $ 109,720 11 
21 O&M Ratio Per NIPSCO 77.68% 31 
22 
23 Pro forma Electric Medicare Tax per NIPSCO $ 85,230 11 
24 

25 Adjustment to Medicare Tax $ (9,919) 

26 

27 Total Adjustment to Taxes Other Than Income $ (48,001 ) 

Notes: 
11 Per Petitioner's Exhibit No.6, Attachment 6-B, Work paper OTX-2. 

21 MSFR 1-5-8(a)(10), Page 2, Line 62 divided Line 94 ($210,829,5871 $307,131,990). 
31 100%-22.32% - as presented on Petitioner's Exhibit No.6, Attachment 6-B, Workpaper OTX-2. 



Line 

No. 

2 

3 
4 

5 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

11 
12 
13 
14 

15 
16 
17 
18 
19 

20 

21 
22 
23 
24 

25 
26 
27 

28 

29 
30 

31 

32 
33 
34 
35 

36 

37 

38 

NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY 

Adjustment to Income Taxes to Reflect 
Reduction in Indiana Corporate Income Tax Rate to 6.25 Percent 

Test Year Ended March 31, 2015 

IURC Cause No. 44688 
Schedule LKM-20 

Amount Per Amount Per 

Description NIPSCO 11 OUCC 11 Adjustment 

(a) (b) (c) 
Net Operating Income - Elec Segment $ 159,501,522 $ 159,501,522 
Plus: Income Taxes Included in Net Operating Income 66,522,229 66,522,229 

Net Operating Income Before Taxes 226,023,751 226,023,751 
Interest Synchronization Deduction (63,599,234) (63,599,234) 

Federal Taxable Income Before State Tax Deduction $ 162,424,517 $ 162,424,517 
State Income Tax Rate 7.125% 6.250% 21 

State Income Tax $ 11,572,747 $ 10,151,532 $ (1,421,215) 

Federal Taxable Income less State Income Tax 150,851,770 152,272,985 
Federal Income Tax Rate 35.000% 35.000% 

Federal Income Tax $ 52,798,120 $ 53,295,545 $ 497,425 

Other Components of Operating Income Tax Expense 

Federal Income Taxes 
Net Excess for Method, Basis and Ufe Differences for 

$ (490,355) $ (490,355) $ Tax Rate Changes 
Deficiency for Flow Through of AFUDC Equity 3,366,354 3,366,354 
Permanent Differences: Non-dedudibles 115,553 115,553 
Amortization of Investment Tax Credit (2,116,019) (2,116,019) 
Parent Company Tax Benefit of Interest Expense (348,062) (348,062) 
Federal Benefit of State Adj. and Misc. (874,403) (874,403) 

Subtotal (346,932) (346,932) 
State Income Taxes 

Net Deficiency for Method, Basis and Ufe Differences for 
$ 163,113 $ 143,082 $ (20,031) 

Tax Rate Changes 31 
Deficiency for Flow Through of AFUDC Equity 688,198 603,682 31 (84,516) 
Permanent Differences: Non-deductibles 23,523 20,634 31 (2,889) 
Permanent Differences: Utility Receipts Tax 1,623,460 1,424,088 31 (199,372) 

Subtotal $ 2,498,294 $ 2,191,486 $ (306,808) 

Summary: 
Federal Income Taxes $ 52,451,188 $ 52,948,613 $ 497,425 
State Income Taxes 14,071,041 12,343,018 (1,728,023) 

Total Income Taxes $ 66,522,229 $ 65,291,631 $ (1,230,598) 

Notes: 
11 Per Petitioner Exhibit No. 11, Attachment ii-A, Schedule 1. 
2f Per NIPSCO's Response to lG Set 7-006, Attachment A, Page 3. 
3f Column (a) 17.125% x 6.25%. 



IURC Cause No. 44688 
Schedule LKM-21 

NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY 

Line 

No. 

2 
Rate Base per OUCC 

Interest Synchronization Adjustment 
Test Year Ended March 31,2015 

Description 

3 Synchronized Interest Rate 
4 
5 Tax Deductible Interest per OUCC 
6 
7 Tax Deductible Interest per NIPSCO 
8 
9 Adjustment to Tax Deductible Interest 
10 
11 State Income Tax effect at 6.25% 
12 
13 Federal Income Tax Effect at 35% 
14 
15 Total Tax Savings 
16 

Notes: 
11 Per Schedule LKM-2. 
21 Per Schedule LKM-18. 
31 Per Petitioner Exhibit No. 11, Attachment 11-A, Schedule 1. 

Amount 

$ 3,221,493,152 11 

1.85% 21 

$ 59,597,623 

63,599,234 31 

$ (4,001,611) 

250,101 

1,313,029 

$ 1,563,130 



Line 
No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 

23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 

IURC Cause No. 44688 
Schedule LKM-22 

NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY 

OUCC Capital Structure and Rate of Return 
Test Year Ended March 31, 2015 

PerOUCC 
Capitalization Cost 

Capital Source Ratio Rate 

Long-Term Debt 32.36% 5.71% 
Common Equity 45.51% 8.70% 
Cost Free-Capital 20.51% 0.00% 
JDITC 0.09% 7.46% 
Customer Deposits 1.53% 4.58% 

Total 100.00% 

Sllnchronized Interest Rate 

Long-Term Debt 32.36% 5.71% 

PerNIPSCO 
Capitalization Cost 

Capital Source Ratio Rate 

Long-Term Debt 32.36% 5.71% 
Post-1970 ITC 0.09% 8.65% 
Common Equity 45.51% 10.75% 
Retirement Liability 2.87% 0.00% 
ADIT 17.64% 0.00% 
Customer Deposits 1.53% 4.58% 

Total 100.00% 

Post-1970 ITC Cost Rate 

Long-Term Debt 41.56% 5.71% 
Common Equity 58.44% 8.70% 

100.00% 

Notes: 
11 Per Exhibit JRW-1. 
21 Per Petitioner's Exhibit No. 12, Attachment 12-A, Page 1. 

Weighted 
Cost Rate 11 

1.85% 
3.96% 
0.00% 
0.01% 
0.07% 
5.89% 

1.85% 

Weighted 
Cost Rate 21 

1.85% 
0.01% 
4.89% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.07% 
6.82% 

2.373% 
5.084% 
7.457% 



Cause No, 44688 
Northern Indiana Public Service Company's 

Objections and Responses to 
Industrial Group's Data Request Set No, 2 

Cause No. 44688 
Attachment LKM-J 
Page 1 of2 

Industrials ReQuest 2-006: 

Please provide the contractual basis for the bargaining unit signing bonus and work 
continuity costs contained in Adjustment OM-1O, 
Objection§: 

Response: 

Contractual basis for Physical Union 12775 signing (ratification) bonus - Per Article X: 
Wages, Cost of Living Adjustment Job Descriptions and Job Evaluation: 

ARTICLE X 
Wages, Cost-of-Living Adjustment, 

Job Descriptions and Job Evaluation 

Wages 

1 .. The hourly rates of pay for the various classifications of work covered by 
this Agreement are shown in Article XX. Schedule A. 

A. Each regular active employee on the Company's payroll on the date of 
ratification of the Agreement shall be paid one thousand seven hundred 
dollars ($1.700.00) as a one-lime payment for prompt ratification of the 
Agreement. Each regular inactive full-time employee on the Company's 
payroll on the date of ratification of the Agreement shall be paid a like 
amount upon return to active status. 

This ratification payment Will be payable the second payday after 
ratification. 

Contractual basis for Clerical Union 13796 signing (ratification) bonus - Per Article X: 
Wages, Cost of Living Adjustment Job Descriptions and Job Evaluation: 



Cause No. 44688 
Northern Indiana Public Service Company's 

Objections and Responses to 
Industrial Group's Data Request Set No.2 

ART1CLEX 
Wage5, Job De5cript1on5 and Job EvaIUillian 

Wages 

1. Tile hOUlIy IDles Ilf pay for1llll va!IDIIs ClassHIcallons Ilf WOIII eovemd 
by this Agreemert all! slIownln Article XXIII, Sclledule A. 

A. Each rnguIar adive emp/ayell on the CUn!pany's ~I as Of 
May 31, 2014 lillall be paid one tIlousand seven hImtIred ~ 
1$1.700.00) as a one-lime payment for prompt raIfflcalloo of file 
Agreement. Each regullif lnadlve fIlII-1Ime employee Ill! !he 
OOmpany's ll'Iyroll as of May 31. 2014 lillall be paid a like amount 
I.IP1ll1 reIum toaclM! stilUs. 

TIlls l21lIlI:atlon payment VIiII be payable lIle first 1I/IYIIaY. !hilly 
(3D) daysafle'IlIIifiCllllion. 

Cause No. 44688 
Attachment LKM-J 
Pagc 2 of2 

"Work continuity" costs represent costs incurred by NIPSCO in preparation to continue 
operations in the event of a bargaining unit work stoppage. Though there is not a 
"contractual basis" for these types of costs, these costs are prudent and necessary in 
order to ensure that NIPSCO can continue to provide safe and reliable production and 
delivery of electric energy to NIPSCO's customers. 



Cause No. 44688 
Attachment LKM-2 
Pagelofl7 

Cause No. 44688 . 
Northern Indiana Public Service Company's I 

Objections and Corrected Responses to I 
Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor's Data Request Set No 11 . 

OUCC ReQuest 11-Q15: 
_.-

With reference to Petitioner's Exhibit No.7, Attachment 7-A, pages 1 to 15: 

(a) Please provide pages 2 and 2A in electronic fo mat with the 
formulae intact; 

(b) Please prOVide the total monthly actual labor e pense. for the 
period Apri130, 2014 through October 31,2015; 

(c) Please provide the date on which NCSC grants it annual merit 
increase; 

(d) Please provide the total monthly actual payroll taxe for the period 
April 30, 2014 through October 31,2015; 

(e) Please provide the total monthly actual employee b nefits expense 
for the period Apri130, 2014 through October 31,2 '15) 

(f) Pm "'" 12-mnnfu p~iod ffid,d M,nh 31, 2015, Pi - pro,ld., 
breakdown of the employee benefits expense imilar to the 
breakdown provided in the response to OUCC 2·0 4; . 

(g) Please provide the ~ctual capital transfe~ perce tage for each 
month from January 2015 through Octobe~ 31, 201~. . 

Objections: 

Res~onse: 

(a) Please see the file attached hereto as aucc Set 11-015 Attachment A 
for the electronic.format with formulae intact. 

. , 
(b) Please see the file attached hereto as aucc Set 11.0151 Attachment B 

for the total monthly actual labor expense for the perio( AprU30,2014 
through October 31,2015. 

(c) The annual merit increase forNCSC employees go int( effect on June 
1". 

(d) Please see the file attached hereto as OUCC Set 11·015 Attachment C 
for the total monthly actual payroll taxes for the period AprU30, 2014 
through October 31, 2015. 



'. 

Cause No. 44688 
Attachment LKM-2 
Page2of17 

I 
Cause No. 44688 I 

Northern Indiana Public Service Company's ' 
Objections and Corrected Responses to I 

Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor's Data Request Set No 11 . 
(e) Please see the file attached hereto as OUCC Set 11-015 Attachment D 

for the total monthly actual employee benefits expenst for the period 
April 30, 2014 through October 31, 2015. 

(f) Please see the file attached hereto as OUCCSet 11-01E Attachment E 
for the 12-month period ended March 31, 2015 bre kdown of the 
employee benefits expenses .. 

(g) Below is the actual electric capital transfer percentage or each month 
from January 2015 through October 2015. Please note that the capital 
transfer percentage was calculated by dividing the lectric capital 
transfers by the total Electric NCSC Management Fee for the month. 
This percentage is not utilized in recording the capital transfers. Each 
transaction included on the NCSC Management Fee s individually 
accounted for and appropriately recorded to its respec ~ve account. 

January 2.38% 

February 3.05% 

March 2.50% 

April 30.49% 
I 

May 13.51% 

June 16.85% 

July 1.96% 

August 6.85% 

September 8.99% 

October 5.32% i 
Corrected ResI1onse: 

(e) Please see the corrected file attached hereto as OUCC Set ll-P15 Corrected 
Attachment D, revised for the total monthly actual employee benefit~ense for the 
period April 30, 2014 through October 31, 2015. The corrected atta ent includes 
Employee Education Aid expense, which is in the test year cost of ser~iceJ but not in , 
the Benefit Pro-Forma Adjustment on Petitioner Exhibit No.7, Attachm' nt 7-A, page 2 
for March 2015 Benefits. 

-



Nol'th:am Indl:.l1Q. PWllle se.olee Ccm;mny .IURC ~ Na. 
NiSo!l~ CclJ)Or.rto seMees COmp:m'l {NCSC} TertYear Expenses. NctnQ.llu<i wi:I:h. ~nnaMjVStmenb 
Test y~ _ TweMl MOn1b$ Enl!ed SI31I2015 

and Ctlrrtac:r.SEltVIces 

1,914,991 Z3 
1,119,824.93 

45,731,4aS.s8 
2,054,959,S7 
6,589,867.35 
8,713,316.51 
.s, t<\8,80B.50 
4,613,.:20.58 

201.25 

.. C3l'llaI'l Balam:eSh=i pe:n:t!t:tage cf2.39% olltlined t1J dMdlng ~Amcn.mI:Tr;mfe:rectto capital orother ~ S!!eetAeds~ by eo talal M;:magc:ncnt Fee (S1,996,BC21$83,668A<l7) 

- Re!er8flCI! A!:tachmsn!: B, Cchlr!ms. J & K. for Rate-Making Adjtl:stmelll de1alls. 

-In!erest. IltoeI;. eompel'l$3!lOO ;mil tax. e>qleJ\S>e ara ~ separalllly I1y NCSC so~:n!h= eG$!S (:D1 be:- ""'tID)" Idellitffied lind t1;Icked fclr aC::o~n!i pcnpDSeS. 
PW'SUMt1o ~ 2.5 gfths servic:eAs~ \IIiIJl NfPSCO (Albchment E), these that;es n:pJ&Sl.lnl: NCSC ccm to ma<ntalr,t the serv!c&eor.:p;my st:uctwa. 

Att2Ct1mefll:A 
Sheet 1 cf5 

WItness: S. M.. Tay'.llr 

~Q 
,,"" a ~ 

:r" 
3 Z 
" 0 " . ~ ... 
r-"" 
~~ 
.:., 



Un. 

"'" , , , , 
5 

6 
7 

6 
9 

10 

11 
12 
13 ,. 
15 
1. 
17 

18 

" 20 
21 

22 
23 ,. 
25 
2S 

27 

2. 

NlPSCO 8ectric: 
Labor & 9enefiEs.Anrwalized 

Twelve MonIhS Ended March 31, 2015 

'"""" N.lPSCQ Electric 'total NCSC 

AduaJ M2td'! 2015 Labor Expense* • 1,606,041.08 • 13,333,756.64 
Annualized (1:2 months) 12 12 
To~ Anl'lUal'lUld LabQt expense (Line 1 x Line:2) 19,272,493.01 160,00$,079.66 
TotalTestYaar Lal::lcrExpe1lSe 1 e,29S 938.32: 152,065,255.27 
L:roor !m:reasa (line 3 - Line 4) 973,554.69 7,9:39,824.41 

Approved merit tncrease- 2 .. ,,% 2.87% 
Merit (Une 3 x Line 6) ~.12:0.55 4,592,145.79 

Gnlss Labor increase (L1ne .5 + Una 7) 1,526,675.24 12531,970.20 
capita! Transfer (2.39%)"'" 0.9761 1 
Net Labor Increase (line ex Lir:e S) 1,490,187.70 12.531.97Q.20 

f>ayrc!1 Taxes 

Actual Man::h 2015 EmployerPayroll Taxes* 166,582.64 1,383,010.97 
Actual March 2015 Labor"Expense* (pet Urte 1) 1,606,041.08 13.333,758.64 
Payroll Tax10 labor Pert:entage (Une 11/Utte 12) 10.37% 10.37% 
Gross Labor!nCreaSa (per tine S) 1226 675.24 12.531,970.20 
Gross Payroll Tax !rtcrease (Urta 13 x wne 14) 158,350.62 1,299.547.65 
cap~! Transfer (239%)- Q.9761 
Net Payroll Tax.lncrease (Une 15 xUne 16) 154.566..04 1.2S9,847.65 

~et Labor and Payroll Tax Increase • 1.&44.153.74 • 13.83U1?85 

Benefits 

Mardl Benefits* 2S5,475.55 1,954,971.21 
Match Labor(Une 1) 1,606,041.08 13.333,758.64: 
Percentage (Line 19JUne 2:0) 14.66% 14.66% 

Gruss labor irtt:reaSe (Ul'le '8) 1,526,675.:24 12,531,970.20 
Benefit percentage (Une 21) 14.66% 14.66% 
G= Increase In 8eneflts (Une 22 x Une 23) Z!3,839.04 1,637,420,38 
Capital Transfer (2.39%)** 0.9761 1 
Net Benefits Increase {Une 24 X tine ~ • 218,489.29 • 1,837,420.3$ 

TotaT NCSC TME net labor and benefits In~ - Attachment A. Sheet 1, Col F • 1~z2(3.OS $ 15,&6'9,238.22-

Total NOse mE grcss labor ancIl:lencfits Increase ~ Attactmlent A. Sheet 1, Col F 1,908,8&4.so 

.. NIPSCO Electric portion of total NiSourca Labo.~ expense was determined by taKing the average of NIPSCO E1eetric"s monlh!y portIOn of the total NCSC 
labor during the test year. See Sheet2A. 

... tllstorlcal Test Year Capltal ai!r=rtlon of 2.S9% used to eslimate fuhJre test year capita! Transfer. 

- 2015 Merit II'lQ'eaSe is :scn...<>dwled to !:alte effect on J~ 1st, 201'5. 

Attachment A 
Sheet:::! of 5 

WJtness: S. M. Tajl!or 

"';o.n 
'" '" '" ()q '" " ~ " ~ 
.". "" " o 3 Z ...;-,g ? 
-.)-.". 

r"" 
;A~ 

'$: 00 

(, 



2 
3 
4 
5 
S 
7 
• S 
~ 
11 
a 
a 
w 
• • n 
• w 
m 
~ 
~ 
~ 
M 
~ 

~ 
v • 
~ 

30 
31 
32 
33 

34 

'" 3S 
37. 
38 
ss 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
4S 
47 

14 2.39% .2.42% 2.39% 2.33% 2.32% 2.43% 2.22% 2.17% 2.42% 2.09% 2.21% 2.25% 
22 0.04% 0.03% O..Q.4%- 0.03% 0.03% 0.03% 0.03:% 0.03% 0.03% 0.03% 0.03% 0.03% 
24 0.D4% 0.00% 0.02%, o.asoJ: 0.03% 0.04% 0.01% 0.02% 0.00% 0J)4% 0.02% 0.00% 
32 3.54% 3.55% 3.55% 3.62% 3.53% 3.47% 3.37% "3.29% 3.16% 3.36% 3.Z1%" 3.26% 
34 26.'36% 25.88% 25.57% 26.38".k 25.63% 24.70% 25.86% 24.98% 23.43% 25.013.% 24.37% 24.31% 
35 1.48% 1.59% 1.59% 1.63% 1.54% 1.37% 1.33% 1.40% 1.36% 1.22% 1.20% 1.35% 
37 12:.4'1% 12.70% 12.57% 12.9S"A. 12.40% 12.25% 12..72% 12.36% 11.84% 12.44% 1232%. 12.11% 
33 7.61% 7.37% 7.51% 7.52% 7.£5% 7.56% 7.93% 7.95% 8.87% 7.36% 7.18% 7.30% 
44 {I.OS% 0.06% (toa% 0.05% 0..06% 0.06% 0.05% 0.05% 0.06% 0.05% 0.05% 0.05% 
51 14.84% 14.75% 15:17% 14.00% 14.74% 15.82% 14.57% 14.67% 16.02.% 13.76% 13.74% 13.18% 
54 0.02% 0.02% 0.02% 0.02% 0..02% 0,01% 0.01% ODS% 0.01% 0.01% 0.00% 0.01% 
!!il 0.01% 0.01% 0.01% O.02"h 0.02% 0.02% (W1% 0.01% 0.02.% 0.01"i> 0.02% 0.01% 
53 1.81% 2.18% 2..07% 2.22% 2.41% 2.93% 3.55% 520% 5.7S"k 6,07% R 5.79% B.49% 
:~"N!.i?S~$.~:l;r: ~:fi.~:'.~ '.1 ':-~ ...... .' ,~~~.;,;: :~':.:, ·i~1~~~.':·i '::A~~ :"~b~ .~V~~~~:;i~;.t?:lt}~~·,,~~·1;:~::': ::;:tgl~':: i';.it~i:::r~:~R~~~E;::.: ~~;:: ~,i~~~~~ 
62 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% MO% 0.00% n.oO% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00"i! 
ea ' 0.01% 0.01%' 0.01% 0.01% 0.00% 0.01% O.OO"h 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 
75 . 0.05% 0.01% 0.07% 0.01% 0,03% 0.03% 0.07% 0.00% C,04%. 0.03% 0,04% 0.03% 
7S 0.01% 0,00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% CtOO% 0,01% 0.00% 0,00% 0.00% 0.00% 
so 10.4:3% 1021% 10.28% 10.32% 10.32% 10.34% 10.42% 10.09% 10.15% 10.79% 10.74% 11.08% 
B2' 0.74% 0,68% 0.76% 0.80% 0.77% 0,82% 0.73% 0.72% U3% 1.23% 1'.39% 020% 
;:.::'f.llf'~~· ·;~··:r·. :':'~~;:,,:;' .?:=:t?(:: ::;;:~;~~;: ".: .. -;.;{;'" ::,;'{!2~~:;;;~:"'. ~·~~t~' .~.:[.-.C~~;.·:g~~~;J~~::{;~· :';g~~::§~.,;~~7;' ~·:·;;ja'~~'i~ :.:~.2~~~~_:i.r-: .~.;.:-;'~:~~~.:~ X~~~~~ 
92 n.22% 0.23% 0.22% 0.20% 0.24% Q.26% 0.20% 0.27% 0.25% 0.24% 023% 0.21% 
93 '0.01% 0.01% 0.01% 0.Q1% 0.01% 0.02;0..6 0.01% o.on. 0.02% 0.01% 0.01% 0.01% 
94- 0.01% 0:01% 0.02% 0.01% 0.01% 0.02% . 0.01% 0.01% 0.01% 0.01% 0.01% O.{i1% 
96 0.61% 0.59% 0.67% 0.71% 0.79% 0.S2% 0.69% 0.60% . 0.71% 0.57% 0.70% 0.86% 
~;::!:::j.~~I?,..'i®z,~;··~'~,"··~<:!'t~t:::~''''';;:~~~~;''i'J!,:·~''~iW~pmij';~~~~:':.!'.I'..'''';ll1Fil\'!',tm6'it~~'&J:~~~~~~~.m;~f'P~~~~i$i;~~~:~·l:"t9'k~:;~F"'''''1iJ!J~~:;;~j'iOO?",q~} 
~~_~~!t~(~~6~J\";·t-r'5:':;<..'JJl~!lk.':W~<;')',.5:i~':1:- .. L~_.;:,;~~1@~~~,..;.,.~~,,,,~.-.. .... tat~~~w" .. ~~.,.""v'?,.Q~..t:&~~;,'::-·~,..,~~~F.{~gtJ,:&i~~~"' ...... ~~i 

EIeCtrie- 0,(, of Total (see Tabla Aj 
Common Portion (Une 15 x Line 30) 
8ectric Direct (line 23) 
T~ (Lirul 31 + llne 32) 

2Q1405 
201<00 
201407 
201408 
201409 
201410 
201411 
201412 
201501 
201502 

72..80% 
10.95% 

1.36% 

=" 

3,091,694.:32 
2,448~.a3 
2,686,236.51 
2,ssB.S46',9S . 
2,488,6-15.65 
2,652.859.54 

73.16% 
11.19% 

1.49% 
12.68% 

'3,222,45B.20 
3,430.776.:35 
3,222,772.59 
3,207.184.95 
4,137,670.67 
3.243,613.86 
3,516.585.17 
3,98S,813,45 
3,304,202.08 
3,502,926.99 

Z01503 2,455.671..44 3,277.831.23 

~~'f~f;~gJ~~~~·~'~~~~J.~~j1~vJ~~~~~~1 

73.46% 
11.08% 

1.38% 
l2.4S% 

73.16% 
7:3.46% 
73.55% 
73.83-% 
14.72.% 
75.48% 
76.39% 
74.42% 
75.32% 
75.73% 
74,92% 

73.55% 
10.75% 

1.55% 
12.31% 

=" 11.10% 
1.39% 

"-45% 

74.72% 
10.99% 

1.35% 

12.3." 

75.48% 
10.40% 

1.51% 
US1% 

76.390,(, 
10.63% 

1.35% 
1l.95% 

74.42% 
-10.59% 

1.29% 
U.98% 

75.32% 
10.08% 

1.38% 
U.46% 

75.73% 
10.13% 

1-47% 
11.60% 

A\reJ'age 

74.92% 
S.50% 
1.52% 

11.01% ,,-

Attachment A 
~ SheetZa 

Wdness: S.M. Taylor 

'"0»("] 

" '" " "" " C '" " ~ 
'" "" '" o a z 
'"' '" 0 -" . ...,~"'" 

r"'" 
~~ 
N 



Line 
No. 

2 

3 
28 
29 

IIlIPSCO Electric 
Pension Adjustment 

Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2015 

TotalNCSC NIP~Eectric Portion Amount Billed 
Deseri~tion Amount Booked of NCSC labor" to NIP.-Eleetric 

Apr-14 457,990.00 12.31% 56,394.92 
May-14 457,990.00 12.68% 58,087.81 
Jun-14 457,990.00 12.46% 57,084.87 
Jul-14 457,990.00 12.31% 56,373.88 
Aug~i4 457,989.00 12.49% 57,206.50 
Sep-14 457,989,00 12.33% 56,492.49 
Oct-14 457,989.00 11.91% 54,542.91 
Nov~14 457,989.00 11.99% 54,898.95 
Oec-14 457,982.00 11.98% 54,570.61 
Janw15 504.220.00 11.46% 57,777.49 
Feb-15 504,220.00 11.60% 58,464.95 
Mar-15 504,220.00 11.01% 55,526.70 

iestYearPension Expense $ 5,634,558.00 $ 677,722.07 

2015 Pension Estimate (Controller's letter 2015-46) - Sheet 3a $ 6,562.410.00 12.04% $ 790,437,41 
112 year estima1e x 2 (3,281,205 multiplied by 2) 
Pro-forma Adjustment Line. 3 - Line 1 $ 927,852.00 $ 112,715.34 
Capital Transfer (2.39%)- 0.9761 
Additional Amount to be Added to Test Year $ 110,021,44 

... NIPSCO Electric Portion oftotal NiSource Pension expense is same percentage used forthe NJPSCO Labor & Benefits Allocation. 
This percentage was determlned by taking the average of NIPSCO Electric's monthly portion of the total NCSC labor during the test 
year. See Sheet 2A 

- Historical Test Year Capital allocation of 2.39% used to estimate future test year Capital Transfer. 

AttachmentA 
Sheet 3 of5 

Witness: S.M. Taylor 

"';>-0 

" " " (JQ " " ~ 0 ~ 

"" :r ~ 
o 3 Z 
..., ~ 0 _:::: . ...,- ... 

C' ... ,,"" :;:::;; 
N 



Cause No. 44688 
Attachment LKM-2 
Page 7 of 17 



Line 
No. 

1 

2 

3 
4 
5 

NIPSCO Electric 
OPEB Adjustment 

Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2015 

Total.NCSC NIP-Electric Portion 
Description Amount Booked of NCSC Labor' 

Apr-14 89,919.59 12.31% 
May-14 104,600.75 -12.68% 
Jun-14 89,259.25 12,46% 
Jul-14 106,394.35 12.31% 
Aug-14 93,919.14 12,49% 
Sep-14 105,763.35 12.33% 
Ocl-14 106,694.05 11.91% 
Nov-14 93,746,48 11.99% 
Dec-14 95,039.14 11.98% 
Jan-15 117,458.29 11.46% 
Feb-15 -112,440.58 11.60% 
Mar-15 121,501.10 11.01% 
Test Year Pension Expense $ 1,236,736.07 $ 

2015 OPES (Controllers letter 2015-46) -Sheet3a $ 935,234.00 12.04% $ 
112 year estimate x 2 (467,617 multiplied by 2) 
Pra:.fonna Adjustment Line 2 - Line 1 $ (301,502.07) $ 
Capttal Transfer (2.39%)" 
Additional Amoun1 to be Deducted from Test Year $ 

Amount Billed 
to NIP·Electric 

Attachment A 
Sheet 4 of 5 

Wnness: S. M. Taylor 

11,072.31 
13,266.73 
11,125.47 
13,096.06 
11,731.25 
13,045.80 

- 12,706,43 
11,237.35 
11,386.60 
13,459.29 
13,037.63 
13,380.18 

148,545.10 

112,648.24 

(35,896.86) 
0.9761 

(35,038.92t 

• NIPSCO Electric Portion of total NiSource OPES expense is same percentage'used for the NIPSCO Labor & Benefits 
Allocation. This percentage was determined bytaking.the average of NIPSCO Electric's monthly portion of the total NCSC 
labor during the test year. See Sheet-2A. 

.. Historical Test Year Capital allocation of 2.39% used to estimate future test year Capual Transfer. 

"0;»0 
tfci ~ ~ 
(1l ~ ~ 
00,,"" 

o S Z 
: g ? 
..,~"" 

r"" 
~: 
(., 

-------------------------



NiSource Corporate Services Company 
Monthlv Actual Labor Costs 
April 1, 2014 - October 31, 2015 

Month Number 
201404 
201405 
201406 
201407 
201408 
201409 
201410 
201411 
201412 
201501 
201502 
201503 
201504 
201505 
201506 
201507 
201508 
201509 
201510 

$ 

Cause No. 44688 
Attachment LKM-2 
Page 9 of 17 

NIPSCO Electric 
Actual Labor 

1,484,743 
. 1,523,067 

1,534,800 
1,622,143 
1,604,793 
1,555,356 
1,610,055 
1,544,730 
1,555,537 
1,520,178 
1,528,124 
1,538,718 
1,497,666 
1,474,432 
1,449,821 
1,643,264 
1,731,414 
1,948,218 
1,917,982 

·30,285,040 

Cause No. 44688 
OUCC Set 1-015 

Attachment B 



NiSource Corporate Services. Company 
Monthlv Actual Payroll Taxes 
April 1, 2014 " October 31, 2015 

Cause No. 44688 
Attachment LKM-2 
Page 10 ofl7 . 

NIPSCO Electric 
Month Number Actual Payroll Taxes 

201404 .130,548 
201405 115,542 
201406 135,410 
201407 131,473 
201408 132,499 
201409 170,315 
201410 154,252 
201411 124,190 
201412 125,673 
201501 197,268 
201502 169,269 
201503 189,090 
201504· 137,059 
201505 131,975 
201506 142,512 
201507 158,926 
201508 143,422 
201509 156,017 
201510 174,213 

$ 2,819,654 

Cause No. 44688 
OUCC Set 1-015 

Attachment C 



NiSource Corporate Services Company 
Monthly Actual Employee Benefit Expenses 
April 1, 2014 - October 31, 2015 

Month Number 
201404 
201405 
201406 
201407 
201408 
201409 
201410 
201411 
201412 
201501 
201502 
201503 
201504 
201505 
201506 
201507 
201508 
201509 
201510 

$ 

Cause No. 44688 
Attachment LKM-2 
Page 11 of17 

NIPSCO Electric 
Actual Employee 
Benefit Expenses 

282,667 
325,593 
346,468 
343,985 
353,661 
393,136 
362,786 
424,351 
349,142 
416,278 
558,865 
311,628 
276,707 
282,337 
336,735 
384,046 
400,369 
366,790 
436,487 

6,952,031 

Cause No. 44688 
OUCC Set 1-015 

Attachment D 



NiSource Corporate Services Company 
Monthly Actual Employee Benefit Expenses 
April 1, 2014 - October 31, 2015 

Month Number 
201404 
201405 
201406 
201407 
201408 
201409 
201410 

201411 
201412 
201501 
201502 
201503 
201504 
201505 
201506 
201507 
201508 
201509 

201510 

Cause No. 44688 
Attachment LKM-2 
Page 12 of 17 

NIPSCO Electric 
Actual Employee 
Benefit Expenses 

287,156 
328,965 
349,394 
345,103 
357,008 
395,597 
363,080 
425,343 
350,465 
421,410 
561,026 
316,191 
278,456 
293,222 
342,360 
384,388 
402,957 
375,248 
438,670 

$ 7,016,038 

* Please note that Employee Education Aid is not included in the Benefit Pro-forma 
Adjustment on Petitioner Exhibit No.7, Attachment 7-A, page 2 for March 2015 Benefits. 

Cause No. 44688 
OUCC Set 1-015 

Attachment D 



Cause No. 44688 
Attachment LKM-2 
Page 130f17 

Cause No. 44688 
Northern Indiana Public Service Company's 

Objections and Responses to 
Indiana Office of Utility Counselor's Data Request Set No. 30 

OUCC Reguest 30-001: 

Please explain why the actual labor amount ($18,622,243) allocated to NIP$CO Electric 
for the 12 months ended March 2015 on Attachment B of the response to OUCC 11-015 
is different from the amount charged to NIPSCO Electric ($18,298,938) as presented on 
Petitioner Exhibit No.7, Attachment 7-A, page 2 for thetestyear labor. rlease identify 
the correct amount that is iricluded in the cost of service. 

Objections: . 

ResJ;!onse: 

OUCC 11-015 Attachment B does represent the actual labor amount allocated to 
NIPSCO Electric during the test year and included in the cost of service. With the 
transformation of the financial reporting system, actual calculated NIPSCO electric 
"unloaded" labor is available. The amount presented on Petitioner's Exhibit No.7, 
Attachment 7-A, page 2, represents a pro-forma adjustment for "unloaded" labor based 
on monthly calculated NIPSCO Electric labor percentage of total NCSC labor. TIle pro-
forma labor calcUlation is consistent with the calculation used in Cause No. 43969; 
however, given that "unloaded" labor can now be readily calculated in the financial 
reporting system, an updated Petitioner's Exhibit No.7, Attachment 7-A, page 2 has 
been attached hereto as OUCC Set 30-001 Attachment A reflecting $18,622, 243 as actual 
test year NIPSCO Electric labor charged from NCSC. NIPSCO will be filing a correction 
to Petitioner's Exhibit No.7, Attachment 7-A, Page 2 to reflect this correction. 



Line 
No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

6 
7 

B 
9 
10 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 

16 

19 
29 
21 

22 
23 
24 
25 
26 

27 

26 

Labor 

Actual March 2015 Labor Expenss"" 
Annualized (12 months) 
Total Annualized Labor Expense (Line 1 x Line 2) 
Total Test Year Labor Expense 
Labor Increase (Line 3 - Une 4) 

Approved merit Increase"'-u 
Merit (Une 3 x Line 6) 

Gross Labor Increase (Line 5 + Una 7) 
Capital Transfer (2.39%) ..... 
Net Labor Increase (Line 8 x l1ne 9) 

pa~rOIl Taxes 

Actual March 2015 Employer Payroll Taxes" 
Actual March 2015 Labor Expense* (per Line 1) 
PayrOll Tax to labor Percentage (Line 11 f Une 12) 
Gross Labor Increase (per Line 6) 
Gross Payroll Tax lncrease (Line 13 x Line 14) 
Capital Transfer (2.39%)" 
Net Payroll Tax Increase (line 15 x L,ine 16) 

Net labor and Payroll Tnx Increase 

Benefits 

March Benefits· 
Maroh Labor (Une 1) 
Percentage (Une 19fUne 20) 

Gross labor Inorease (Une 8) 
Benafil percenlage (Une 21) 
Gross Increase In 8enefits (Line 22 x Line 23) 
Capila! Transfer (2.39%)""" 
Net Benefits (ncrease (LIne 24 x Llno 26) 

Cause No. 44688 
Attachment LKM-2 

. Page 14 of17 
Quoe 8e[30·001 Atlachment A.xls 

NIPSCO Electric 
Labor & Bemeflts Annualized 

Twelve Months Elnded March 31. 2016 

NIPSGO Electric 

$ 1,606,041.06 
12 

19,272,493.01 
18,622,241.00 

650,252.01 

2.67% 
653,120,66 

1,203,372.56 
0.9761 

1,174,611.96 

166,582.64 
1,606,041.08 

10,37% 
1,203,372.66 

124,816.86 
0.9761 

121,633.72 

$ 1,296,446.66 

235,475.55 
1,606,041.08 

14.66% 

1,203,372.56 
14.66% 

178,436.64 
0.9761 

$ 172,220,00 

Total NCse TME nat labor and benefits Increass .. Attachment AI Sheet 1. Col F ~ 1,466,666.68 

Total NCSC TME groas labor and benefits increase .. Attachment A, Sheet 1, Col F 1,604,626,26 

Attachment A 
Shaal2 of 6 

Witness; ~. M. Taylor 

Total NCSO 

$ 13,333,766.64 
12 

160,005,079,69 

2.87% 
4,592,145.79 

12,531,970.20 
1 

12,531,970.20 

1,383,010.97 
13,333,756.64 

10.37% 
12,531,970.20 

1 ,2~9,847 ,65 
1 

1 ,299,647.65 

$ 13,831,617.86 

1,964,977.21 
13,333,756,64 

14.66% 

12,631,970.20 
14.66% 

1,637,420.38 
1 -

$ 1,837,420,36"· 

$ 16,669,238.22 

I< NIPSCO Eleotrlc portIon of lotal NISource Labor expense was determined by taking the average of NIPSCO Electric's monthly portion of the total NCSC 
labor during the teat year. See Sheet 2A. This pro,kforma method Is consistent with that l!sed In previous caSBS, 

U Historical Test Year Capital allocation of 2.39% used to estimate futUre lest year Capital Transfer. 

'At- 2015 Merit Incraase is scheduled to take effecl on June 1sl, 2015. 



Cause No. 44688 
Attachment LKM-2 
Pa~e 15 of17 

Cause No. 44688 
Northern Indiana Public Service Company's 

Objections and Responses to . 
Indiana Office of Vtility Counselor's Data Request Set No. 30 

OVCC Re~uest 30·002; 
.. 

Please explain why the actual payroll taxes amount ($189,090) allocated to NIPSeO 
Electric for the month of March 2015 on Attachment e of the response to ouec 11-015 
is different from the amount charged to NIPSeO Electric ($166,583) as presented on 
Petitioner Exhibit No.7, Attachment 7-A, page 2 for March 2015 payroll taxes. Please 
identify the correct amount that is included in the cost of service. 

Objections: 

Resl!0nse; 

ovec 11-015 Attachment C represents the actual payroll taxes amount allocated to 
NIPSCO Electric during the test year and included in the cost of service. The amount 
presented on Petitioner Exhibit No.7, Attachment 7-A, page 2 represents the pro-forma 
adjustment for payroll taxes and is also inc1udedin the cost of service. The pro-forma 
payroll tax calculation is consistent with the calculation used in Cause No. 43969, arid 
represents the annualized payroll tax percentage multiplied by the pro-forma labor 
adjustment presented on Petitioner Exhibit No.7, Attachment 7-A, page 2, line 1. 
Please note the correction to Petitioner Exhibit No.7, Attachment 7-A, page 2, line 1 
included in NIPSCO's response to ouec Request 30-001 related to actual test year 
labor expense. 



Cause No. 44688 
Attachment LKM-2 
Page 16 of17 

Cause No. 44688 
Northern Indiana Public Service Company's 

Objections and Responses to 
Indiana Office of Utility Counselor's Data Request Set No. 30 

ouec ReQuest 30-003: 

Please explain why the actual employee benefits amount ($311,628) auocated to 
NIPSeO Electric for the month of March 2015 on Attachment D of the response to 
auec 11-015 is different from the amount charged to NIPSCa Electric ($235,476) as 
presented on Petitioner Exhibit No.7, Attachment 7-A, page 2 for March 2015 employee 

. . 
benefits. Please identify the correct amount that is included in the cost of service. 

Objections: 

Res12o:nse; , 

aucc Set 11-015 Attachment D represents the actual benefits amount allocated to 
NIPSCO Electric during the test year and included in the cost of service. The amount 
presented on Petitioner Exhibit No.7, Attachment 7-A, page 2 represents the pro-forma 
adjustment for employee benefits and is also included in the cost of service. The pro-
forma benefit calculation is consistent with the calculation used in Cause No. 43969, 
and represents the annualized employee benefit percentage multiplied by the pro-
forma labor adjustment presented on Petitioner Exhibit No.7, Attachment 7-A, page 2, 
line 1. Please note the correction to Petitioner Exhibit No.7, Attachment 7-A, page 2, 
line 1 included in OUCC Request 30-001 related to actual test year labor expense. 



Cause No. 44688 
Attachment LKM-2 
Page 17 ofl7 

Cause No. 44688 
Northem Indiana Public Service Company's 

Objections and Responses to 
Indiana Office of Utility Counselor's Data Request Set No. 30 

OVCC Reguest 30·004: 

Please explain why the employee benefits costs for the 12 months ended March 2015 
(before and after removing the costs for which NIPSCO is not seeking recovery) on 
Attachment E of the response to OVCC 11-015 differs from the actual employee benefits 
expenses for the 12 months ended March 2015 as presented on Attachment D of the 
response to OVCC 11-015. Please identify the correct amount that is included in the 
cost of service. 

Objections: 

Res1!onse: 
---, 

OVCC Set 11-015 Attachment D does not include the benefit expenses in which 
NiSource Corporate Services. has removed as ratemaking adjustments such as 
Contingent Stock Expense, Profit Sharing, Restricted Stock Expense, and Other Stock 
Compensation as noted in OVCC Set 11-015 Attachment E. OVCC Set 11-015 
Attachment E also includes a line item for Employee Educational Aid, which was not 
included in the Benefit Expense in ovec Set 11-15 Attachment D, thus NIPSCO is 
submitting a correction to OVCC Set 11-015 Attachment D (Corrected) including 
Employee Education Aid. Please note that Employee Education Aid was not included 
in the benefit pro-forma adjustment on Petitioner Exhibit No.7, Attachment 7-A, page 
2 for March 2015 benefit expenses; however, it is included in the actual test year cost of 
service, and thus is properly included in avcc Set 11·015 Attachment D (Corrected). 



Cause No. 44688 
.. l'!:Q~Elm 4t!ItllJ1!! !'.uplj.<; ~en1~e (:om.p;w.i.~ ... 

Objections and Responses to 

Cause No. 44688 
. Attachment LKM-3 

Page 10f6 

Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor's Discovery Set No.2 

ovee Re!.lUgsl 2·031: 

Re: MSFR 1-5-8(a)(2)(A), p. 128. 

a. Please update the employee medical insurance expense to show each 
month since the test year and through the most recently available 
month. 

b. Please provide a similar worksheet showing the employee medical 
insurance expense for the 12 months ended March 2014, 2013 and 2012. 

Objections: 

!lesI!onse: 

a. Please see the file attached hereto as avec Set 2-031 Attachment A for employee 
medical insurance·expense for each month since the test year and through the 
most recently available .month. 

b. Please see the file attached hereto as avec Set 2-031 Attachment B for employee 
medical insurance expense for the twelve months ended March 2014, 2013 and 
2012. 



avec Set 2-031 AttachmentA.xIsx 

NORTHERN INDIANA PUBUC SERVICE COMPANY 
Medical Insurance Expense - Account 92600000, Cost Element 9022 Medical - Active 

FERC Account Cesl;rie!on Cost Element CE Deserle!!2n AEr-15 Ma:t-1S JuJ-1S 

Employee Pensions 
92500000 and Beneffts 9022 Medical- Active j Is 

I I 
~.s8~.437_69 i s 915,510.1.6 $ 850,040.40 1 $ 

capltalization rate 22.03% 2203% 2203% 22.03% 

Actual Employee i3enefit Med Ins. Net of Capita1ization $ 1,233,046.97 $ 713,823".27 $ 1.183,440.14'$ 662,776,50 $ 

The data proVided above Is Medical Insurance Expense only. This does not include Employee Assistance Plan (EAP) expense. 
This is consistent with '!he dafa usedfcr AcfjUstment OM - 9. 

Aug-15 

.22..03% 

1,341.390.13 $ 

PetItIoner's Exhibit No.6 

Attachment B 
workpaper OM - 9 

22.03% 

945,581.09 

>-o>n 
'" '" " (Jq " " " " ~ N :or " 
0 S Z ...,,, 0 

'" " -- ... r'" 
~~ 
'" 



OUCC Set 2...031 AttacnmentA.xisx 

NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY 
Medical Insurance Expense - Account 926-00000, Cost Element 9022 Medical· Active 

FERC Account DeseriR!:ion Cost Element CE Descrip£Qn A£r-15 Ma:t:-15 Jun-1S Jut-iS 

Employee Penslons I I 
915,510.16 \ $ 1,517,814.72 92600000 and Benefits 9022 Medical _ ActiVe 1 I $ 1,581,437.69 I $ $ 850,040.40 

capitalization rate 22.03% 22.03% 22.03% 22.03% 

Actual Employee Benefit Med ins. Net of Capitalization $ J,~_?"Q46.97 $ 713,823.27 $ 1,183,440~1~'-- $ BS2,776.50 

1 The data provided above is Medical insurance Expense only. This does not Indude Employee Assistance pran {EAP} expense. 
ThiS is consistent with the data used for Adjustment OM - 9. 

Aug-iS 

Petitioner's Exhibit No.6 
Attachment B 

WorkpaperOM -9 

Se 15 

I I 
$ 1,720,392.631 $ 1,212,749.89 I 

22.03% 22.03% 

$ 1,341,390.13 $ 945,581.09 

"">0 rf.l.:::: ~ 
~ g. ~ 
o S Z 
'" " 0 '" '" . -"" r"" 70'" 
~gg 
w 



NORTHERN IN.DIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY 
Medicallnsmanee EXpense-Account E92S.1 !.liED 
Twelve Months Ended Maroh 31, 2014,2013 -and 2012 

FERCP=ClJnt Qlm:riptlcn Apt*1Z May·13 

ouccSet 2-031Atbchmern S.xl::x 

Jun.1Z Ju'-13 AIlI:I.13 -" OcM3 Nov.-i3 0.:,,*13 -hn44 _,4 

PeMTc"e:'~ El!hlhtt No. G 
Attachment 6 

Wmp=~",rOM*9 

MoIr.14-

TwelllCMomm 

En<fod 

Mot~h 31. Z~4 

~ 
, 

EMPt.OYEEeENEFrr 
EXPENSE* MEDICAL 

INSURANCl: $ 1~,~l3.S4 $ 9~,901$.7S S 1,$.;3.,2511.;!9 S Sn,012.63 $ 1.471,cm!.94 $ 1,790,208.76 $ 1,2l0,;).43.11:1 S 1,7~,747.l12 $ lP-'6,3l.2.77 $ l,799,m.sr $ :l..l5S,05~.!i17 S 1,41;19,25l.O4 $ 17,288,SU39 

capnar=ticn I'ilt:e. ~2013 22.50~ 

12 Me Mareb 31, 21rl".A.::tuzd EmplCl")'Ce Bt:nef"d Med Ill'>. Net or ClIpitU;::l~.$ 13,3111.S49 

I_MlIllOmtlG 

"'''' FERC.AI:=oam Oe=criplicn Agr*12 M:ily.12 JIln-12 JII1-12 Aup.1Z $ep"12 oct-12 Nav-U ~c..12 J~n-13 Feb-iS M::tl'*13 M:arch 31. 2013: 

EMPI.1'frEEBENEflT 
EXF£NSE - MEDICAL 

_~§~!?__ :1. INSUAA.-.cE S l,,16S,9S3.16 $ ,",~04.39 $ 3Sl,176.4<l $. 1,.6ltO,:m.2S S 1,31S,SCS.72: $. 1;!42.5<'S.S5 $. 1,231,406.21 $ 1.183,095.08 $ l.4S8,!lS&'73 $. 1,391,Z-OS.2S $ :,334,30'3.34 $ 885,MO.04 1.4~,9Gl.G:l 

---
~ 

, """"-EMl'J.C'tEE BENu'IT 
EXPENSE-MEDiCAl 

Apr*11 ..,." JUII-11 Jul·-11 Al.l1I-11 -" Ol:t-11 

cap!!llllZ3~on rale -0ect:mbeT2012 22.12% 

't2. MlE M:ln:h 31, 2013 ~ Emp/cyI:Q BII~ ~ 11'1$. Not or C:Zptt=Jl2:;ltlon $. 11,631.511) 

-" o..c.11 Jan~12 f'eb...12 M4l"*12 

I_MllllOmns 

""',d 
M:lrcb 31 •. 2t12 

INSURANCE S S04,.s:sc.4l! $ 1.2S2.S.92.&5 S 1,372,497.53 S 1,242,S73.41 S 1,348).lSA4 $ 1,33,710.77 $ B3l,934..71 S l.346,22rJ!S $ 94i',7M.S6 $ 1,573,334.97 522,29S.lG S l,ORS,SZs..57 S. 13,S3l.S81.A4 

Capttalization ra~ - De=nber2011 2Q.76% 

12 MIE. Mzrch31.1012 Actual Emp~e 8e~frt Mad Ins.. Netcl' Clr.pit;Uizricn 10,722.425 

Tne dlrta pr:>Vided a~ls. Medl:allr::;m;ncc ~n5ll only. TIll:: ~o~ notindl.r4eEmp\Qytlc~= Plan {EAP) llXpense.. 
TtlJ:s Is CO"I~~lltwtth Ule «lot; u$ed for Adjustment OM - 9. 

------------------_ .. 

~-

~>n 

" '" " "" " " ~ a ~ 

'" "" ~ o S Z 
...., ~ 0 ",,,-

-'" r'" :r;'" 
~g; 
w 



Cause No. 44688 
Northem.In,diana Public Service Company's 

Objections and Responses ~o . 
. NIPSCO Industrial Group's Data Request Set No.8 

Industrials ReQuest 8·016: 

Cause No. 44688 
Attachment LKM-3 
Page 5 of6 

Please provide the actual monthly medical insurance expense experienced for April 
2015 through the most recent month available, consistent with the workpaper 
previously supplied in l'esponse to Indush1al Group Data Request 1-0004. 

Objections: 

Response: 

Please see the file attached hereto as IG Set 8-016 Attachment A for Medical Expenses 
for the months of Aprll tluough November 2015. Please note that due to the conversion 
to PeopleSoft General Ledger in April 2015, a specific 926 account just for Employee 
Medical Insurance Expense no longer exists. Cost Element is now used to identify the 
various "Employee Pensions and Benefits" expenses. Walker account E926.1MED -
Employee Benefit Expense-Medical Insurance is represented by five Cost Elements, 
which are included in detail in the attachment. 



t Northern Indj~~:u~I~. ~~.:n~ Company -
Mecfi~ Expenses - ,...."I.UD'''' -

;? r~(::;fAt5i;iI%2~:m)s;;:*p;i~_!t,W~::i~\ 

Capitalization Ratio 31.08% 31.82% 34.07% 39.83% 33.93% 34~30% 36.09% 35.24% 
Actual Employee Benefit 
Medical Expense Net of 

Capitalization $ 1.223,269 $ 891,820 $ 1,256,481 $ 795,042 $ 1.486.597 $ 1,275.956 $ 744.2:36 $ 1.903.563 

"'>0 Jci g ~ 
ro '" ~ 
'" "" ro o 3 Z 
..., ro 0 

'" " . -..,. 
r"" r;'" ::::gg 
w 

.~.~.~ .............. ~ .. ~ .... ~ .. ~ ... --.. ~~ .. -.-... - ......... ~.-.--'--~-"-"-"-'-'"~ ... ~~.---------------------



Cause No. 44688 
Attachment LKM-4 
Page I of 15 

Cause No. 44688 
Northern Indiana Public SeJ;Vice Company's 

Objections and Responses to 
Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor's IJiscovery Set No.2 

ouec Reguest 2-010: 

Re: Pro Forma Unit 14 FGD O&M Expenses presented on MSFR 1-S-8(a)(2)(A), p. 85. 

a. Please provide the monthly production figures used to derive the five-
year average production of 1,734,655 MWh and through the most 
recently available month. '. 

b. What was NIPSCO's rationale for selecting a five-year average for its 
normalization calculation of Schahfer Unit 14 Flue Gas Desulfurlzation 
("FGD") O&M expenses? 

c. Please indicate when the Unit 14 FGD unit was placed in service. 

d. Please provide a table showing production and net capacity factor for Unit 
14 by month for the last five calendar years and through the most 
"recently available month. 

e. Please provide a table showing the calculation of actual variable costs for 
Unit 14 for the last five calendar years and through the most recently 
available month in the same format as the calculation shown on MSFR 
1-5-8(a)(2)(A), p. 86 .. 

Objections: 

._-
.Responsg; 

a. Please see the file attached hereto as OUCC Set 2-010 Attachment A for the 
monthly production figures used to derive the five-year average of 1,734,655 and 
through the most recently available month. 

b. NIPSCO utilized a five year average for MWh to calculate the pro-forma 
adjustment for the ACI system for Schahfer Unit 15 and Bailly Units 7 and. 8. 
NIPSCO applied the five year average methodology consistently for the Unit 14 
FGD adjustment as well. By selecting a five year period, any anomalies in the 
data set would have a less significant impact on the calculation. 

c. Unit g FGD unit was pl~ced in service November 19, 2013. 
d. Please see the file attached hereto as OUCC Set 2-010 Attachment A for Unit 14 

production bv month for the last five calendar vears and through the most 



Cause No. 44688 
Attachmerit LKM-4 
Page 2 of 15 

Cause No. 44688 
Northern Indiana Public Service Company's 

Objections and Responses to 
Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor's Discovery Set No.2 

recently available month. Please see the file attached hereto as OUCC Set 2-010 
Attachment B for Unit 14 net capacity factor by month for the last five calendar. 
years and through the most recently available month. 

e. Please see the file attached hereto as OUCC Set 2-010 AttachIllent C for a table 
showing the calculation of actual variable costs for Unit 14 for the most recently 
available month in the same format as the calculation shown on MSFR 1-5-
8(a)(2)(A), p. 86. Note that the Unit 14 FGD was placed in service on November 
19,2013. As a result, there are no FGD Variable costs prior to November 19, 2013. 



Northern Indiana Public Service Company 
Monthly ProductIon for Unit 14 in kWh 
Five-Year Average Calculation 

Unit 14 2010 2011 

January 3,376,833 (1,894,435) 

February 146,368,043 (1,766,556) 

March 273,515,027 (5,724,145) 

April 223,779,823 202,282,350 
May 225,109,622 288,766,480 

June 274,219,997 244,410,396 
July 273,284,702 241,306,065 
August 272,959,588 294,284,563 

September 219,037,339 89,417,209 
October 261,586,552 292,667,198 
November 241,980,816 259,835,211 

December 188,907,403 81,740,597 

2,604,125,745 1,985,324,933 

Unit 14 Analysis 

kWh 
5yr Avg 1,734,655,468 
Test Year 876,577,601 

Additional 858,077,867 

OUCC Set 2-01 0 Attachment Axlsx 

2012 2013 2014 2015 
172,509,083 . 167,266,275 259,537,364 (5,196,188) 

(5,536,316) 12,773,048 132,393,056 44,383,870 
(3,657,268) (2,378,253) 288,245,096 2,023,150 
26,380,692 185,142,393 32,650,612 (1,681,072) 
24,726,652 272,281,128 170,732,919 (3,861,352) 

183,598,655 238,873,320 184,793,564 44,264,479 
259,533,875 149,576,039 74,875,714 88,759,177 
258,404,951 127,415,188 197,473,057 244,867,857 

50,442,993 (2,070,876) (4,168,402) 86,884,984 
>0;>0 

(1,503,879) (1,724,074) (3,822,907) '" '" '" "' '" " 68,343,136 114,912,153 102,593,167 " " ~ co,,"" 
o S Z 

(6,664,508) 279,639,970 80,239,045 ...., " 0 -". 
1,541,706,311 

"'~ ... 
1,026,578,066 1,515,542,285 r'" 

~~ 
.1. 

MWh 
1,734,655 

876,578 

858,078 



Northern Indiana Public Service Company 
Net Capacity Factor for Unit 14 
Five-Year History by Month 

Unit 14 2010 2011 
January 1.05 
February 50.54 
March 85.30 
April 72.11 

May 70.20 

June 88.37 
July 85.22 

August 85.12 

September 70.58 
October 81.58 

November 77.87 
December 58.91 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

65.19 
90.05 
78.76 
75.25 
91.77 
28.81 
91.27 
83.62 
25.49 

* Source: MicroGads Performance Summary 

2012 

OUCC Set 2-010 Attachment B.xlsx 

2013 2014 2015 
53.80 52.16 80.94 0.00 

0.00 4.41 45.71 15.58 
0.00 0.00 90.01 0.64 
8.50 59.66 10.52 0.00 
7.71 84.91 53.24 0.00 

59.16 76.98 59.55 14.50 
80.94 46.65 23.35 28.14 
80.58 39.73 61.58 77.62 
16.26 0.00 0.00 28.46 
0.00 0.00 0.00 

"O»rl 
~ '" '" (JQ '" " 

21.99 36.98 33.01 
~ a ~ 

"" "" ~ 
0.00 87.21 

o 8 Z 
25.44 H, ~ 0 

-~. 
U>~"" 

r-'"" ,,0, 
;<;:~ 

"' 



Cause No. 44688 
Attachment LKM-4 
Page 5 of 15 

Northern Indiana Public Service Company 
Unit 14 FGD O&M Expenses 
Calculation - Average Variable Cost per MWh (in dollars) 

Twelve Months 
Ended 

Dec 31,2014 
Unit 14 
Actuals 

Commodity Costs $ 1,518,535 
Operating Costs $ 1,094,260 
Maintenance Costs $ 532,554 

Variable Costs $ . 3,145,349 

MWh 1,515,542 
Average Variable Cost Per MWh $ 2.075395 

Nine Months 
Ended 

Sept 30, 2015 
Unit 14 
Actuals 

$ 270,971 

$ 636,699 

$ 1,234,006 

$ 2,141,676 

500,445 
$ 4.279542 

OUCC Set 2-010 Attachment C.xlsx 



Cause No. 44688 
Attachment LKM-4 
Page 6 of 15 

Cause No. 44688 
Northern Indiana Public Service Company's 

Objections and Responses to 
Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor's Discovery Set No.2 

OUCC Reguest 2-011: 

Re: Pro Forma Unit 15 FGD O&M Expenses presented on MSFR 1-5-8(a)(2)(A), p. 86. 

a. Please provide the monthly production figures used to derive the 5-year 
average production of 2,412,983 MWh and through the most recently 
available month. 

b. What was NIPSCO's rationale for selecting a five-year average for its 
normalization calculation of Schahfer Unit 15 FGD O&M expenses? 

c. Please provide workpapers and other documentation showing the 
derivation of the estimated fixed maintenance cost of $120,651. 

d. Please provide aru\.ual fixed maintenance cost for calendar years 2012, 
2013, and 2014. 

e. Please provide a table showing production in MWh and net capacity 
factor for Unit 15 by month for the last five calendar years and through 
the most recently available month: production in MWh and capacity 
factor. 

f. Please provide a table showing the calculation of actual variable costs for 
Unit 15 for the last five calendar years and through the most recently 
available month in the same format as the calculation shown on MSFR 
1-5-8(a)(2)(A), p. 86, for Schahfer Unit 14. 

Objections: 

Rest!0nse: 

a. Please see the file attached hereto as OUCC Set 2-011 Attachment A for the 
monthly production figures used to derive the five-year average of 
2,412,983 and through the most recently available month. 

b. NIPSCO utilized a five year average for MWh to calculate the pro-forma 
adjustment for the ACI system for Schahfer Unit 15 and Bailly Units 7 and 
8. NIPSCO applied the five year average methodology consistently for the 
Unit 15 FGD adjustment as well. By selecting a five year period, any 
anomalies in the data set would have a less significant impact on the 



Cause No, 44688 
Attachment LKM-4 
Page 7 of 15 

Cause No. 44688 
Northern Indiana Public Service Company's 

Objections and Responses to 
Indiana Office of Utility ConsUmer Counselor's Discovery Set No.2 

i calculation. 

c. As Unit 15 FOD was placed in service on November 5, 2014, NIPSCO did not 
incur a full year of maintenance expenses for that FOD in the test year ended 
March 31, 2015. In order to estimate the annual fixed maintenance expenses for 
the Until 15 FOD, NIPSCO used the annual fixed maintenance expenses for the 
Unit 14 FGD, which has the same design and specitications as the Unit 15 FGD, 
Please see the file attached hereto as OUCC Set 2-011 Attachment B for the 
workpapers detailing the estimated fixed maintenance cost of $120,651. 

d. There were no annual fixed maintenance costs for calendar years 2012, 
2013, and 2014 related to Schahfer Unit 15 FGD because the Unit 15 FGD 
was placed in service on November 5,2014. 

e. Please see the file attached hereto as aucc Set 2-011 Attachment A for 
Unit 15 production by month for the last,five calendar years and through 
the most recently available month. Please see the file attached hereto as 
aucc Set 2-011 Attachment C for Unit 15 net capacity factor by month for 
the last five calendar years and through the most recently available 
month.' 

£, Please see the file attached hereto as aucc Set 2-011 Attachment D for a 
table showing the calculation of actual variable costs for the Unit 15 FGD 
for the most recently available month in the same format as the calculation 
shown on MSFR 1-5-8(a)(2)(A), p. 86. Note that the Unit 15 FGD was 
placed in service on November 5, 2014. As a result, there are no Unit 15 
FGD Variable costs prior to November 5, 2014. 



Northern Indiana Public Service Company 

Monthly Production for Unit 15 in kWh 

Five-Year Average Calculation 

Unit 15 2010 2011 

January 271,065,451 266,041,109 

February 261,561,108 175,365,467 

March 275,350,380 150,440,325 

April 263,929,189 (1,100,512) 

May 277,189,946 231,388,318 

June 225,647,091 195,792,667 

July 217,379,400 215,372,902 

August 281,831,650 240,869,202 

September 252,961,984 268,928,943 

October 244,951,707 270,609,672 

November 251,016,772 174,667,719 

December . 279,087,343 267,949,801 
3,101,972,021 2,456,325,613 

2012 

269,439,178 
256,265,972 

_ 232,650,667 
. (1,873,835) 
211,522,174 
256,381,037 
265,654,024 
221,507,307 
149,321,128 

99,572,288 
140,391,862 
217,563,550 

2,318,395,352 

OUCC Set 2-011 Attachment A.xlsx 

2013 2014 2015 

205,567,491 120,098,659 191,295,966 
(697,316) 193,484,692 107,725,048 

177,913,544 55,458,820 203,437,075 
287,593,198 229,379,035 (4,906,304) 
168,379,030 199,744,004 143,059,961 
248,390,540 248,698,168 226,302,379 
258,679,877 275,537,987 125,709,507 
169,713,315 217,104,998 174,594,083 
216,018,444 81,892,462 230,951,602 
241,890,381 (1,737,241) 

'"0»(") 
Jq ::+ til 

ro '" " 166,874,731 207,583,780 
o ~ 

00 "" ro 
o 3 Z 

93,159,698 127,493,557 ..., ro 0 - " . 
2,233,482,933 1,954,738,921 

'V't ....... .j.:;;:. 

r'" ;c;'" 
;::g:; 

kWh MWh 
.),. 

5yr Avg 2,412,982,968 2,412,983 



Northern Indiana Public Service Company 

Unit 15 Estimated Fixed Maintenance Expense Based on Unit 14 Actuals 

14 .. Schahfer S1aHon - Unit 14 

-.-.-.---.-.----.-.------.. --------..• ----~---

ouce Set2 .. m1 Attachment B.xIsx 

":»n J2i ::+ ~ - '" " c_ " ~ 

'" "" ~ o 3 Z 
H, ~ 0 

~ . 
v>--i'­

r-i'­
",'" 
$::~ 
.),. 



Northern Indiana Public Service Company 

Net Capacity Factor for Unit 15 
Five-Year History by Month 

Unit15 2010 2011 

January 77.19 75.76 

February 82.46 55.29 

March 78.41 42.90 

April 77.66 0.00 
May 78.93 65.89 
June. 66.40 57.61 

July 61.90 61.33 

August 8026 68.59 
September 74.44 79.13 
October 69.75 77.06 
November 73.76 . 51.33 

December 79.47 76.30 

* Source: MicroGads Performance Summary 

2012 

76.73 
78.01 
66.34 

0.00 
60.23 
75.44 
75.65 
63.08 
43.94 
28.35 
41.25 
61.95 

OUCC Set 2-011 Attachment C.xlsx 

2013 2014 2015 

58.54 34.20 54.47 
0.00 61.00 33.96 

50.73 15.81 58.01 
84.63 67.50 0.00 
47.95 56.88 40.74 
73.09 73.18 66.59 
73.66 78.46 35.80 
48.33 61.82 49.72 
63.56 24.10 67.96 

""0"»(") 
68.88 0.00 '" :+ '" {'Jq ::.l ::::: 

~ a ~ 

49.04 61.00 - "" " °3Z 
26.53 36.31 o " 0 .."". 

-~-'" 
v>r-'" 

?'''' 
;;:~ , 
-'" 



Cause No. 44688 
Attachment LKM-4 
Page 11 of IS 

Northern Indiana Public Service Company 
Unit 15 FGD O&M Expenses 
Calculation· Average Variable Cost per MWh (In dollars) 

Twelve Months 
Ended 

Dec 31, 2014 

Estimate Based 
on Unit 14 2014 
O&M and MWh 

Commodity Costs $ 1,518,535 
Operating Costs $ 1,094,260 
Maintenance Costs $ 532,554 

Variable Costs $ 3,145,349 

MWh 1,515,542 
Average Variable Cost Per MWh $ 2.075395 

oucc Set 2-011 Attachment D.xlsx 

Nine Months 
Ended 

Sept 30, 2015 

Unit 15 
Actual 

O&M and MWh 

$ 288,735 

$ 1,]66,286 

$ 1,588,373 

$ 3,643,394 

1,398,169 
$ 2.605833 



Cause No. 44688 
Attachment LKM-4 
Page. 12 of 15 

Cause No. 44688 
Northem.Indiana P.ublkService Company's·· 

Objections and Responses to . 
Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor's Discovery Set No.2 

ouec R!:!lyest 2-012; 

Re: Direct Testimony of Michael Hooper at 22:17-23:1 and 24:9-25:7. According to Mr. 
Hooper, SchaMer Unit 14 was morc expensive than any other NlPSCO generating unit 
during the test year. Please explain why it would be reasonable to use Unit 14's actual 
variable costs to detennine the average variable cost per MWh for Unit 15 instead of 
another NIPSCO generation unit. 

Objections: 

Resl!0nse: 

The part of pro-forma adjustment OM-3 that annualizes operating expenses associated 
with Unit 15 FGD is specific to the FGD operating costs and does not make any 
adjustment to any other variable operating costs. Because the FGD at Units 14 and 15 
were constructed at the same time utilizing the same. Original Equipment Manufacturer 
and technology and share a common stack, the operating cost perMWh for the Unit 14 
FGD is the best proxy for the Unit 15 FGD. While there are FGDs at Bailly (Units 7 and 
8) as well as Schahfer (Units 17 and 18), the units were designed and constructed in the 
1980s and have very different operating characteristics. Due to age/condition of the 
units and subsequent advances in technology and design, utilizing the variable cost per 
MWh for Units 7, 8, 17 or 18 does not Erovide the best Eroxy for Unit 15. . 



Cause' No. 44688 
·AttachmentLKM-4 
Page 13 ofl5 

Cause No. 44688 
. ... ... .... .N(lrth~m Jndii!llilI?ub.lk Se.l.'Jlke..Cnmp;my'IL .... 

Objections and Responses to 
Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor's Discovery Set No.2 

ouee ReQuest ~·O15: 

Re: MSFR 1-5-8(a)(2)(A), p. 83. Please explain why the ACI requirement percentage of 
usage is 100 percent for Schahfer Unit 15 and 30 percent for Bailly Units 7 and 8. 

Objections; 

Response: 

NIPSCO estimated the percentage of time ACI will be required to achieve MATs 
compllance standards for each unit based on historical emissions data. NIPSCO based 
its assumption that the ACI will be required to run 100% of the time at Schahfer Unit 15 
to achieve MATs compliance standards on the fact that in four of the last five years, the 
emissions levels at Unit 15 would have required the ACI to run 100% of the time. 
Emission rates have historically been higher at Schahfer Unit 15 due to the PRB coal 
used for combustion. Unit 15 does not operate an SCR which would react with the 
chlorides in the coal that would inherently lower the emission of oxidized mercury. 
Conversely, emission rates at Bailly Units 7 and 8 have historically been lower because 
the Eastern Bituminous coal used for combustion. Units 7 & 8 both operate SCR's, 
which allows the mercury to oxidize and lowers the mercury emission. 

Please see the file attached hereto as OUCC Set 2-015 Attachment A for a calculation for 
Bailly Unit 7 and 8 and Schahfer Unit 15 f01' the percentage of time ACI would have 
peen reqUlreu to acnteve MATs compliance sfanoaros, 



Northern Indiana Public Servite Company 
ACI Systems: Sthahfer Unit 15 
Calculation of Run Time ACI Required 

Injection Criteria: 

Cause No. 44688 
Attachment LKM-4 
Page 14 of15 

OUCC Set 2-015 Attachment A.xlsx 

The mercury limit Is 1.2 per our regulatory requirement. In order to ensure compliance, Injections take 
place at reading of 1.0 and above. Boxes highlighted yellow Indicate the month that would have required 
the operation of the ACI system. The % of Run Time ACI is required Is equal to the number of months with 
readings that exceed 1.0 divided by the total months in the year. 



Cause No. 44688 
Attachment LKM-4 
Page 15 of15 

OUCC Set 2-015 Attachment A.xlsx 

I 



Cause No. 44688 
Attachment LKM-5 
Page 1 of6 

Cause No. 44688 
.'Northern Indiana·Publio Service.Company' 8 

Objections and Responses to 
Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor's Discovery Set No.2 

ouec Reguest 2·016: . 

Re: Direct Testimony of Daniel T. Williamson at 22:4-9. Please respond to the 
following: 

a. Please explain why NIPSCO liquefied 2,205,232 MCF of natural gas 
during the test year. 

b. Please explain why NIPSCO did not liquefy natural gas for the 12 months 
ended March 31, 2013 and 2012. 

c. Please explain the allliual liquefaction volumes and reasons for the 
variation in volumes listed in Attachment 5,A, p. 2. 

d. Please explain why NIPSCO believes that a five-year average of 963,130 
MCF is an accurate estimate of test year natural gas liquefaction. 

e. Please provide the monthly annual liquefaction volumes for the 12 
months ended March 31, 2008 through the 12 months ended March 31, 
2014 in the same format shown on Attachment 5-A, p. 4. 

f. Please provide all available information on liquef"ction since the end of 
the test year in the same form'lt shown on Attachment 5-A, p. 4. 

g. Please provide documentation that shows the derivation of the LNG 
Monthly Electric rates shown onAttachment 5-A, p. 3. 

Objections: 

Response: 

a. NIPSCO liquefied 2,205,232 MCF of natural gas during the test year ending 
March 31, 2015 to replace natUral gas that was vaporized for use during the 
previous winter season and to replace normally occurring LNG boil-off. 

b. NlPSCO, may elect not to liquefy natural gas in a given year due to market I 
operational conditions, maintenance, or because the operational balances of LNG 
available are sufficient to support winter natural gas system needs .. In addition, 
there are fixed costs associated Winl tile liquefaction process that can be spread 
over a greater volume of natural gas if liguefaction does not occur in a given 



Cause No. 44688 " 
Attachment LKM-5 
Page2of6 . 

Cause No. 44688 
" -- Northern IndianaPublk-ServiceCGmpany's­

Objections and Responses to 
Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor's Discovery Set No.2 

year. This effectively serves to reduce the per dekatherm cost of liquefaction for 
" NIPSCO's gas customers. At times, this can result in an inconsistent pattern of 

liquefaction year-la-year. For the 12 months ending March 31, 2012 and March 
31,2013 operational balances Were sufficient to support expected winter natoral 
gas system needs, so NIPSCO chose not to "liquefy. 

c. The primary drivers for Jiquefying are replacement of boil-off and to replace 
vaporization for use on NIPSCO's gas system. There are a variety of reasons for 
variation in" the volume of natural gas that is liquefied as noted above in part b. 
above. In addition, the typical "injection season" for the LNG facility is between 
April and November; however, this can vary due to natural gas system 
conditions, maintenance, and weather. 

d. NIPSCO believes the five-year average of 963,130 MCF of natoral gas 
liquefaction is appropl'iate for a number of reasons. For example, this pro-forma 
volume of liquefaction replaces normal LNG boil-off and this volume allows for 
LNG vaporization for economic and operational reasons. In rectint years 
NlPSCO has utilized its l.NG facility on behalf of NlPSCO's natoral gas 
customers more often and would expect this increased usage to be reflective of 
£atore use with most of the 963,130 MCF representing the roughly 600,000 MCF 
to 700,000 MCF of annual LNG boil-off. Referring to subpart f. of tl:lis data 
request, please see the file attached hereto as OUCC Set 2-016 Attaclunent B for 
bills rendered from April through September 2015 for NIPSCO liquefied 
1,040,621 MCF of natoral gas. This volume of liquefaction is reasonably aligned 
with the volume associated with the 5-year average (963,130 MCF). 

e. Please see the file attached hereto as OUCC Set 2-016 Attaclunent A for a table 
that shows calendar month liquefaction volumes for the period Aplil1, 2008 
through March 31,2014. 

f. Please'see the file attached hereto as ouee Set 2-016 Attachment B for a table 
that shows liquefaction volumes for bills rendered from April 2015 through 
September 2015 and the associated electric usage. 

g. Please see the file attached hereto as ouec Set 2-016 Attachment C for a table 
that shows the derivation of the LNG Monthly Electric rates. 



Cause No. 44688 
Attachment LKM-5 
Page 3 of6 

Northern Indiana Public Service Company 
Historical Liquefaction Activity April 1, 2008- March 31, 2014 
(Volumes based on calendar month estimates) 

Gross Prod. 
Liquefaction 

MeF 
Apr-DB a 

May-DB 0 
Jun-OB a 
Jul-OB 0 

Aug-OB 0 

Sep-OB 0 

Oct-DB 0 

Nov-DB 0 

Dec-OB 0 

Jan-09 0 

Feb-09 a 
Mar-09 0 

Apr-09 0 
May-09 0 

Jun-09 0 

Jul-09 0 

Aug-09 0 

Sep-09 43,341 

Oct-09 0 

Nov-09 0 
Dec-09 . 0 

Jan-i0 0 

Feb-i0 0 

Mar-i0 0 

Apr-i0 0 

May-i0 85,632 

Jun-lO 24,580 

Jul-i0 175,542 

Aug-i0 427,034 

Sep-i0 429,167 

Oct-i0 332,014 

Nov-i0 206,673 

Dec-i0 0 

Jan-ll 0 

Feb-ll 0 

Mar-11 0 

Apr-ll 0 

May-i1 0 

Jun-i1 0 

Jul,11 0 

OUCC Set 2-016 Attachment A.xlsx 



Aug-ll 
Sep-i1 
Oct-ll 

·Nov-ll 
Oec-i1 

Jan-12 
Feb-12 
Mar-12 
Apr-12 

May-12 
Jun-12 
Jul-12 

Aug-12 
Sep-12 
Oct-12 
Nov-12 
Oec-12 
Jan-13 
Feb-1S 
Mar-13 
Apr-13 

May-13 
Jun-13 
Jul-13 

Aug-13 
Sep-13 
Oct-13 
Nov-iS 
Dec-13 
Jan-14 
Feb-14 
Mar-14 

0 

0 
0 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

35,986 
222,092 

0 

0 
0 

195,506 
378,615 

97,577 
0 

0 
0 

Cause No. 44688 
Attachment LKM-5 . 
Page 4 of6 OUCC Set 2-016 Attachment A.xlsx 



OUCC Set 2-016 Attachment B.xlsx 

Northern Indiana Public Service Company 
Post Test Year Liquefaction Power Consumption 
(Based on measurements at meter reading date) 

Electric Metering Gross Prod. Billed 
Beg. End Liguefaclion Kwh 

18-Mar-15 20-Apr-15 44,432 496,000 

20-Apr-15 l8-May-15 286,184 2,480,000 

18-May-15 17-Jun-14 218,301 5,728,000 

17-Jun-14 21-Jul-15 258,480 3,232,000 

21-Jul-15 18-Aug-15 233,224· 4,336,000 

18-Aug-15 l6-Sep-15 - 1,312,000 

Totals 1,040,621 17,584,000 

Base Power' Liquefaction 
Kwh Kwh 
508,000 (12,000) 

508,000 1,972,000 . 

508,000 5,220,000 

508,000 2,724,000 

508,000. 3,828,000 

508,000 804,000 

3,048,000 14,536,000 1 

• Base Power reflects the average power usage to power the plant absent liquefaction 

Liquefaction 
KwhIMCF 

Petitioner's Exhibit NO.6 
Attachment B 

Workpaper REV - 2 
Workpaper FP - 2 

(0.27) 

6.89 

23.91 

10.84 

16.41 

13.9691 ." » tl 
cffl == ~ 
~§.~ 
o S Z 
..., " 0 '" " . ~.!> 

r.!> 
?':'" 
~~ 
U> 



ouce Set 2-016 Attachment C.xlsx 

Northern Indiana Public Service Company 
Interdepartmental RaW 
SllmmalY 

Feb-14 Mar·14 AE:r-14 M§!l!.14 JUD-14 JuI·14 Aug-14 Se(t14 Oct·14 Nov-14 Dec-14 Jan-i5 Feb-iS Mar-iS 

Base Fuel 0.028893 0-028893 0.028893 0.028893 0.028893 0.028893 0.028893 0.028893 0.028893 0.028893 0.028893 0.028893 0.028893 0.028893 

Margin 0.046754 0.048754 0.046754 0.046754 0.046754 0.046754 0.046154 0.046754 0.046754 0.046754 0.046754 b.046754 ~ 0.046754-

Subtotal- Interoept Rate 0.075647 0.075647 0.075647 0.075647 0.075647 0.075547 0.075647 0.075647 0.075547 0.075647 0.075647 0.075647 0.075647 0.075547 

Tracker Adjustments 

RTO 0.001035 0.001035 0.001035 0.000316 D.000316 0.000316 0.000316 0.000316 0.000316 0.002256 0.002256 0.002256 0.002256 0.002256 

ECRM 0.003875 0.003675 0.003675 0.00297 0.00297 0.00297 0.00297 0.00297 0.00297 0.005666 0.005686 0.005666 0.005666 0.005666 

EERM -0.00021 -0.00021 -0.00021 0.001785 0.001785 0.001785 0.001785 0.001785 0.001785 0.001785 0.001785 0.001785 0.001785 0.001785 

RA 0,003675 0.003675 0',003675 0.001855 0.001855 0.001855 0.001855 0.001855 0.001855 0.002725 0.002725 0.002725 0.002725 0.002725 

FMC . 0.000225 0.000225 0.000225 0.000225 0.000225 0.000106 0.000106 

TDSIC 0.000299 0.000299 0.000299 
"'O»n 

cffl ::+: ~ 
Actual Fl.Jei Q.035184 0.037834 0.033398 0.035651 Q.033714 0.029855 0.032375 0.030629 0.032842 0.031478 0.028582 0.027708 OJ)28799 0.027126 ~ g. ~ 
LESS: Base Fuel -0.02889 -0.02889 ~ -0.02889 ~ ~ -0.02889 -0.02889 ~ ~ -0.02889 ~ ~ ~ s., g t 

'" " . 
Totallrrterdepartmental Rate ~ ~~~~~~~~~~!l&!!WJ! ~l!&§illZ t:t 
True-up for month (lver month rate differential 0.00267 -0.00444 0.001007 '-0.00194 -0.00386 0,00252 -0.00152 O.~02213 0.004142 -0.0029 -0.00058 0.000972 -0.00167 ~ ~ 

V> 



Cause No. 44688 
Attachment LKM-6 
Page 1 0[5 

Cause No. 44688 
Northern Indiana Public Service Company's 

Objections and Responses to 
Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor's Data Request Set No_ 21 

OUCC ReQuest 21·008: 

With reference to OUCC n-002(d), please respond to the following: 

a. Please provide a breakdown of the test year outages by date, type (forced 
or planned), plant, unit, and the related amounts; 

b. For each plant and unit included above in subpart (a) please provide the 
dates, amounts, and all planned outages during the 12 months ended 
March 31, 2014 and 2013; 

c. For each plant and unit included above in subpart (a) please provide the 
dates for the next planned outages; and 

d. For each plant and unit included above in subpart (a) please provide the 
dates, amounts, and all forced outages during the 12 months ended March 
31,2014 and 2013. 

Objections: 

NIPSCO objects to this Request on the grounds and to the extent that this Request seeks 
information that is confidential, proprietary and/or trade secret information. 
Resl!0nse: 

Subject to and without waiver of the foregOing general and specific objections, NIPSCO 
is providing the following response: 

a. Please see the file attached hereto as OUCC Set 21-008 Attachment A for the 
breakdown of the test year outages. 

b. Please see the file attached hereto as OUCC Set 21-008 Attachment B for all 
planned outages during the 12 months ended March 31,2014 and 2013. 

c. Please seethe file attached hereto as OUCC Set 21-008 Confidential Attachment 
C for the dates for the next planned outages. 

d. Please see the file attached hereto as OUCC Set 21-008 Attachment D for all the 
forced outages during the 12 months ended March 31,2014 and 2013. 



Cause No. 44688 
Attachment LKM-6 
Page 2 of5 

Northern Indiana Public Service Company 
Dates, Amounts all forced outages during the 12 months ended March 31, 2014 and 2013 

Station Unit Planned/Forced Start Date End Date Amount 
April 1, 2012 M March 31, 2013 

BGS U8 Forced 4/5/2012 4/7/2012 $ 19,278 
BGS U8 Forced 4/26/2012 4/26/2012 $ 211775 

BGS U7 Forced 5/24/2012 5/24/2012 $ 32,598 
BGS U8 Forced 6/8/2012 6/9/2012 $ 22/567 

BGS U8 Forced 7/18/2012 7/19/2012 $ 31,317 

BGS U7 Forced 7/30/2012 7/31/2012 $ 6,993 

BGS U8 Forced 8/17/2012 8/17/2012 $ 13,805 

BGS U8 Forced 9/1/2012 9/1/2012 $ 51,430 

BGS U8 Forced 9/14/2012 11/2/2012 $ 377,095 

BGS U7 Forced 9/15/2012 11/12/2012 $ 204,381 

BGS U7 Forced' 12/25/2012 12/26/2012 $ 147,158 

BGS U8 Forced 12/25/2012 12/29/2012 $ 419,106 

BGS NA Forced $ 1,511 

MCGS U12 Forced 4/4/2012 4/15/2012 $ 82,791 

MCGS U12 Forced 5/14/2012 5/14/2012 $ 110,809 

MCGS U12 Forced 8/9/2012 8/11/2012 $ 55,990 

RMSGS U14 Forced 4/1/2012 4/2/2012 $ 5,247 

RMSGS U15 Forced 4/13/2012 4/29/2012 $ 150,124 

RMSGS U14 Forced 4/20/2012 4/29/2012 $ 13,098 

RMSGS U15 Forced 5/7/2012 5/7/2012 $ 28,340 

RMSGS U14 Forced 5/24/2012 5/24/2012 $ 61199 

RMSGS U18 Forced 5/27/2012 5/27/2012 $ 4,684 

RMSGS U17 Forced 7/11/2012 7/15/2012 $ 25,915 

RMSGS U14 Forced 7/19/2012 7/19/2012 $ 9,198 

RMSGS U14 Forced 7/22/2012 7/22/2012 $ 1,099 

RMSGS ~17 Forced 7/24/2012 7/25/2012 $ 723,620 

RMSGS U15 Forced 8/27/2012 8/28/2012 $ 1/262 

RMSGS U14 Forced 9/4/2012 9/4/2012 $ 3,190 

RMSGS U18 Forced 9/17/2012 9/19/2012 $ 6,485 

RMSGS U17 Forced 9/18/2012 9/18/2012 $ 417,368 

RMSGS U1S Forced 9/19/2012 9/22/2012 $ 15,560 

RMSGS U14 Forced 9/27/2012 11/24/2012 $ 204,392 

RMSGS U18 Forced 10/5/2012 10/6/2012 $ 8,842 

RMSGS U17 Forced 10/15/2012 10/20/2012 $ 124,860 

RMSGS U15 Forced 10/21/2012 11/14/2012 $ 12/190 

RMSGS U15 Forced 12/1/2012 12/3/2012 $ 14,149 

RMSGS U18 Forced 12/3/2012 12/3/2012 $ 2,934 

RMSGS U14 Forced 12/10/2012 12/12/2012 $ 13,306 

RMSGS U17 Forced 12/12/2012 12/14/2012 $ 31,188 

RMSGS NA Forced $ 49,929 

Total $ 3,471,783 

1/21/201612:23 PM OUCC Set 21-008 Attachment D.xlsx 



Cause No. 44688 
Attachment LKM-6 
Page 3 of5 

April 1, 2013 - March 31, 2014 
BGS 7 Forced 2/22/2014 2/22/14 $ 53,040 
BGS 7 Forced 4/27/2013 4/28/13 $ 617 
BGS 7 Forced 7/17/2013 7/24/13 $ 12,092 
BGS 8 Forced 10/12/2013 10/12/13 $ 47,563 
BGS 8 Forced 11/3/2013 11/4/13 $ 7,779 

2/8/14 2/19/14 
BGS 8 Forced 2/22/14 2/26/14 $ 1,445 
BGS 8 Forced 5/28/2013 5/30/13 $ 29,574 
BGS 8 Forced 6/13/2013 6/13/13 $ 110,840 

7/10/13 7/12/13 
BGS 8 Forced 7/24/13 7/24/13 $ 20,058 
BGS 8 Forced 9/11/2013 9/12/13 $ 30,384 

12/19/13 12/21/13 
MCGS 12 Forced 11/22/13 11/24/13 $ 38,510 
MCG5 12 Forced 4/3/2013 4/S/2013 $ 6,025 
MCG5 12 Forced 5/30/2013 5/31/2013 $ 3S,403 
MCGS 12 Forced 6/26/2013 6/27/13 $ 3,908 
MCGS 12 Forced 6/3/2013 6/6/13 $ 23,523 
MCGS 12 Forced 8/2/2013 S/4/13 $ 8,579 

2/11/14 2/12/14 
RMSGS 14 Forced 2/12/14 2/21/14 $ S,957 
RMSGS 14 Forced 7/S/2013 7/11/13 $ 6,393 

8/11/13 8/11/13 
RMSGS 14 Forced 8/20/13 8/21/13 $ 10,862 

9/2S/13 11/11/13 
RMSGS 14 Planned/Forced 11/13/13 11/16/13 $ 52,537 
RMSGS 15 Forced 1/16/14 1/26/14 $ 63,S03 
RMSG5 15 Forced 3/31/14 4/1/14 $ 149,897 
RMSGS 15 Forced 5/14/13 5/16/13 $ 240,734 
RMSGS 17 Forced 12/6/13 12/6/13 $ 619 
RMSG5 17 Forced 6/11/13 6/14/13 $ 53,967 
RM5G5 17 Forced 9/29/13 9/30/13 $ 14,438 

RMSGS 18 Forced 2/3/14 2/5/14 $ 544 

RMSGS 18 Forced 5/25/13 5/25/13 $ 12,356 

$ 1,047,448 

1/21/201612:23 PM OUCC Set 21-008 Attachment D.xlsx 



Northern Indiana Public Service Company 

Dates, amounts all planned ouages during the 12 months ended March 31, 2014 and 2013 

Station Unit Planned/Forced Start Date End Date Amount 

April 1, 2012 - March 31, 2013 

BGS U7 Planned 9/15/2012 11/8/2012 $ 351,539 
BGS U8 Planned 9/14/2012 11/10/2012 $ 847,631 

RMSGS U15 Planned 4/13/2012 4/29/2012 $ 150,124 
RMSGS U18 Planned 4/20/2012 4/29/2012 $ 23,564 

Sugar Creek 8SC Planned 2/8/2013 3/9/2013 $ 1,108,019 
$ 2,480,877 

April 1, 2013 - March 31, 2014 "'»n 
BGS U7 Planned 3/7/2014 4/28/14 $ 243,808 J'6 ;::+: til 

~ g. ~ 
BGS U8 Planned 3/14/2014 5/3/14 $ 25,310 '" "" ~ o 3 Z 

""" ~ 0 ",0' 

-'" 
MCGS U 12 Planned 9/20/2013 11/18/13 $ 154,635 r'" :>,'" 

~g:; 

'" RMSGS U 14 Planned 9/28/2013 11/11/2013 $ 65,187 
RMSGS U 18 Planned 3/21/2014 5/11/2014 $ 4,427 

$ 493,367 

1/21/201612:23 PM OUCC Set 21-008l\ttachment B.xlsx 



Cause No. 44688 
Attachment LKM-6 
Page 5 of5 

Northern Indiana Public Service Company 

Test Year Outages by date, type, plant, unit and amount 

Station Unit Planned/Forced Start Date End Date Amount 

April 1, 2014 - March 31, 2015 
BGS U7 Planned 4/1/2014 5/1/2014 $ 1,749,647 
BGS U8 Planned 4/1/2014 5/8/2014 $ 1,457,226 
BGS U7 Forced 5/12/2014 5/13/2014 $ 6,978 

BGS U8 Forced 5/24/2014 5/26/2014 $ 13,957 

BGS U8 Forced 7/6/2014 7/8/2014 $ 4,509 

BGS U8 Forced 7/7/2014 7/8/2014 $ 10,795 

BG5 U7 Forced 7/14/2014 7/15/2014 $ 3,562 

BG5 U8 Forced 8/21/2014 8/22/2014 $ 42,924 

BG5 U8 Forced 9/8/2014 9/11/2014 $ 131,490 

BGS U7 Forced 9/9/2014 9/10/2014 $ 8,250 

BG5 U8 Forced 9/13/2014 9/13/2014 $ 31,040 

BGS U7 Forced 11/12/2014 11/13/2014 $ 3,564 

BG5 U8 Forced 11/14/2014 11/14/2014 $ 44,538 

BG5 U7 Forced 12/20/2014 12/21/2014 $ 255 

BGS U8 Forced 1/6/2015 1/10/2015 $ 63,394 

BGS U8 Forced 2/2/2015 2/2/2015 $ 8,692 

BGS U7 Forced 2/26/2015 2/26/2015 $ 980 

BGS U7 Forced 3/1/2015 3/4/2015 $ 7,703 

BGS U8 Forced 3/1/2015 3/10/2015 $ 282 

BGS NA Forced $ 14,208 

MCGS U12 Planned 5/9/2014 5/26/2014 $ 86,165 

MCGS U12 Forced 6/11/2014 6/11/2014 $ 1,725 

MCGS U12 Forced 6/20/2014 6/20/2014 $ 9,541 

MCGS U12 Forced 7/22/2014 7/22/2014 $ 38,571 

MCGS U12 Forced 10/19/2014 11/12/2014 $ 204,945 

MCGS U12 Forced 11/22/2014 . 11/24/2013 $ 11,569 

RMSGS U17 Forced 7/7/2014 7/13/2014 $ 435,838 

RMSGS U15 Forced 8/23/2014 8/25/2014 $ 34,513 

RMSGS U17 Forced 8/30/2014 9/4/2014 $ 424,152 

RMSGS U15 Planned 9/24/2014 11/6/2014 $ 1,717,115 

RMSGS U17 Forced 9/26/2014 9/26/2014 $ 200,711 

RMSGS U18 Forced 11/20/2014 11/26/2014 $ 7,720 

RMSGS U15 Forced 1/4/2015 1/6/2015 $ 69,460 

RMSGS U15 Forced 2/24/2015 2/24/2015 $ 29,001 

RMSGS U14 Planned 3/1/2015 5/13/2015 $ _ 223,089 

RMSGS U18 Forced 3/26/2015 3/26/2015 $ 180,199 
Total $ 7,278,308 

1/21/201612:25 PM OUCC Set 21-008 Attachment A.xlsx 



INDIANA OFFICE OF UTILITY CONSUMER COUNSELOR 

LAFAYETTE MORGAN, JR. - PUBLIC'S EXHIBIT NO.2 

CONFIDENTIAL ATTACHMENT LKM-7 

PAGE 1-1 



Cause No. 44688 
- Northem-Indianal'ublkServiee Company'-1i- . 

Objections and Responses to 

Cause No. 44688 
Attachment LKM-8 
Page 1 of 5 

Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor's Data Request Set No. 11 

OUCC Reguest 11-002.: 

With reference to the response to OUCC 2-004, Attachment A: 
(a) Please explain the net annual increases in Account No. 56180000 

(Recb Network Upgrade Charges) that occurred between March 31, 
2012 and March 31, 2015. In your response, please explain the 
meaning of "Recb Network", the nature of the costs recorded in 
this account, and the reason for the reimbursements; 

(b) Please explain the 51.13% increase in Account No. 56600000 (Misc. 
Transmission Expense) that occurred between March 31,2014 and 
March 31, 2015; 

(c) Please explain the annual fluctuations in Account No. 93020000 
(Misc. General Expense) that occurred between March 31, 2012 and 
March 31, 2015. In addition to your explanation of the annual 
fluctuations, please fully explain the 116% increase that occurred 
between 2014 and 2015; 

(d) Please explain the increase in Account No. 51300000 (Maint. Electric 
Plant-Steam Gen) that occurred between March 31, 2014 and March 
31,2015; 

(e) Please explain the increases in Account No. 54200000 (Maint. of 
Structures-Hydrau Gen) that occurred between March 31,2013 and 
March 31, 2015; 

(f) Please explain the 99.6% increase in Account No. 54300000 (Maint. 
of Reservoir Dams-Wtrwy) that occurred between March 31,2014 
and March 31, 2015; 

(g) Please explain the 39.99% increase in Account No. 55400000 (Maint. 
of Misc. Other Pwr Gen Pit) that occurred between March 31,2014 
and March 31, 2015; 

(h) Please explain the 465% increase in Maintenance of General Plant 
(presented under the caption "Maintenance Gen & Admin") that 
occurred between March 31, 2014 and March 31,2015. 

Objections: 

Res~onse: 

(a) The account description at the time of creation referred to Regional Expansion 



Cause No. 44688 
..... "- .... - .. .. ., . , .North~mIndiana.PubIic-Sl1mceCompany's - , . __ 

Objections and Responses to 

Cause No. 44688 
Attachment LKM-8 
Page 2 ofS 

Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor's Data Request Set No. 11 

Cost Benefit (RECB) Network Upgrade Charges. This account now also 
incorporates charges from MISO for Multi-Value Projects (MVP). Together they 
represent the allocated costs from the MISO footprint associated with both 
upgrades to the current transmission system (RECB) and the building of new 
transmission systems (MVP). The primary driver of this cost increase reflects the 
allocated costs for building the various new transmission systems (MVP). The 
MISO FERC Electric Tariff Schedule 26-A allows the owners of these 
transmission projects to be reimbursed by the market. These amounts represent 
"non-fuel MISO costs" which are currently recoverable through NIPSCO's Rider 
671. 

(b) Account 56600000 - Misc Transmission Expense had an increase of $507,000 for 
the twelve months ended March 31, 2015 over March 31, 2014 mainly driven by 
an allocation of the costs to run the LaPorte Training Center. The LaPorte 
Training Center is used to train NIPSCO employees. The period from October 
2014 to March 2015 experienced an increase in overall costs of operating the 
facility and employee costs attending training. The allocation of the trainer and 
trainee costs is based on the type of employee (e.g. production, distribution, 
transmission, etc.) attending training in the period and where the trainee's 
productive time would have been charged if not attending training. 

(c) Account 93020000 - Misc. General Expenses is the expense account used to 
record any adjustments to the environmental reserve. In December 2012 and 
February 2015 an adjustment of $3,045,200 and $2,721,118, respectively, was 
recorded by NIPSCO to increase the environmental reserve liability. 
Adjustment OM-13 decreases test year O&M expense to remove certain 
environmental expenses that NIPSCO is not seeking to recover in base rates; 
therefore, the O&M expense that NIPSCO is seeking to recover in base rates for 
account 93020000 is $3,030,510.83 and the increase that occurred between 2014 
and 2015 is 14%. 

(d) Account 51300000 - Maint. Electric Plant-Steam Gen had an increase of 
$8,016,677 for the twelve months ended March 31, 2015 over March 31, 2014 
mainly due to an increase in forced outages and forced outage costs, and two 
additional planned outages within that twelve month period. 

(e) Account 54200000 - Maint. Of Structures-Hydrau Gen had an increase of 
$634,914 for the twenty-four months ended March 31, 2015 over March 31, 2013 
mainlv due to an increase in outside services expense related to FERC regulatory 



Cause No. 44688 
................ Northem.lndiana.Public-Service.Company's 

Objections and Responses to 

Cause No. 44688 
Attachment U<M·8 
Page 3 of5 

Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor's Data Request Set No. 11 

requirements for security camera repairs, conduit receptacle replacement, electric 
panels identification and labeling, and electric feed installation. 

(f) Account 54300000 - Maint. Of Reservoir Dams-Wtrwy had an increase of 
$483,318 for the twelve months ended March 31, 2015 over March 31, 2014 
mainly due to an increase in outside services expense related to FERC regulatory 
requirements for floodgate 1 & 2 NDE inspections and the necessary scaffolding, 
and floodgate lifting crane repair. 

(g) Account 55400000 - Maint. Of Misc. Other Pwr Gen PIt had an increase of 
$117,502 mainly due to an increase in outside services expense related to a 15 day 
planned outage at Sugar Creek related to their long-term service agreements. 

(h) The increase in Maintenance of General Plant (Account E935) that occurred 
between March 31, 2014 and March 31, 2015 is primarily related to a change in 
presentation as a result of a FERC audit of NiSource Corporate Services 
Company rNCSC"), Docket No. FA 11-5-000. As aresult of the audit, NIPSCO 
changed the presentation of NCSC contract billing charges on the FERC income 
statement. Prior to 2014, charges billed to NIPSCO from NCSC were recorded 
primarily to FERC account 923 - Outside Services Employed. In 2014, NIPSCO 
began charging individual FERC accounts to mirror the original charges on 
NCSCbooks. 



Cause No. 44688 
Northern Indiana Public Service Company's 

Objections and Responses to 

Cause No. 44688 
Attachment LKM-8 
Page 4 of5 

Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor's Data Request Set No. 21 

OUCC Request 21-009: 

With reference to the response to OUCC 11-002(e), please respond to the following: 

a. Please provide the budgeted amount to perform the work as described in 
the response; and 

b. Please indicate whether all the work described in the response has been 
completed. If so, please provide the amount at completion. 

Objections: 

Res~onse: 

a. There were no amounts budgeted to perform the work as described in 
OUCC 1l-002(e). 

b. All work described in OUCC 1l-002(e) has been completed. Actual costs 
were $634,898. 



Cause No. 44688 
Northern Indiana Public Service Company's 

Objections and Responses to 

Cause No. 44688 
Attachment LKM-8 
Page 5 of5 

Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor's Data Request Set No. 21 

OUCC ReQuest 21-010: 

With reference to the response to OUCC 1l-002(£), please respond to the following: 

a. Please provide the budgeted amount to perform the work as described in 
the response; and 

b. Please indicate whether all the work described in the response has been 
completed. If so, please provide the amount at completion. 

Objections: 

Response: 

a. OUCC Set 11-002 identified an increase in outside services expense related 
to PERC regulatory requirements for floodgate 1 & 2 NDE inspections and 
the necessary scaffolding, and floodgate lifting crane repair as the driver 
for the $483,318 increase in Account 54300000 - Maint. Of Reservoir 
Dams-Wtrwy. There were no amounts budgeted for this work. 

b. All the work described above has been completed. Actual costs were 
$483,000. 

---



~------. -- - .-

2015 ANNUAL REPORT 

Cause No. 44688 
Attachment LKM-9 
Page 1 of 2 





Infonnation Bulletin #12 
Page 3 

Cause No. 44688 
Attachment LKM-1O 
Page 1 of! Cause No, 44688 

IG 8e17-006 
Attachment A 
Page 3 of 8 

business of a financial institution. The business of a financial institution is defined as activities 
authorized by the Federal Reserve Board; the making, acquiring, selling, or servicing of loans or 
extensions of credit; or operating a credit, debit card, or charge card business. Entities subject to 
this tax must file Form FIT-20. (For more information, see Commissioner's Directive #14.) 

V. UTILITY RECEIPTS TAX 
The utility receipts tax is an income tax imposed on the gross receipts from the retail sale of 
utility services. The tax rate is 1.4%. Utility services include electrical energy, natural gas, water, 
steam, sewage, and telecommunication ·services. Entities subject to the utility receipts tax also 
are subject to the corporate adjusted gross income tax unless the entity is exempt from the 
adjusted gross income tax under Ie 6-3. (For further information concerning the utility receipts 
tax, see Commissioner's Directive #18.) 

( VI. CORPORATE ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME TAX 

A. Decrease in Tax Rate 
Beginning July 1,2012, the adjusted gross income tax rate is being reduced. More specifically, 
the following rates apply during the periods listed below: 

Before July 1,2012 
After June 30, 2012, and before July 1,2013 
After June 30, 2013, and before July 1,2014 
After June 30, 2014"and before July 1,2015 
After June 30, 2015, and before July 1,2016 
After JUne 30, 2016, and before July 1,2017 
After June 30, 2017, and hefore July 1,2018 
After June 30, 2018, and before July 1,2019 
After June 30, 2019, and before July 1,2020 
After June 30, 2020, and before July 1,2021 
After June 30, 2021 

8.5% 
8.0% 
7.5% 
7.0% 
6.5% 
6.25% 
6.0% 
5.75% 
5.5% 
5.25% 
4.9% 

B. How to Determine the Tax Rate for Calendar-Year Filers and Fiscal-Year Filers Whose 
Tax Year Endings Are Not June 30 

Pursuant to IC 6-3-2-1 (c), the following steps must be used to determine the tax rate if a taxpayer 
is subject to different tax rates for a taxable period: 

STEP ONE: Multiply the rate in effect before the rate change by the number of months in 
the taxpayer's taxable year that precede the month the rate changed. 

STEP TWO: MUltiply the rate in effect after the rate change by the number of months in 
the taxpayer's taxable year that follow the month before the rate changed. 

STEP THREE: Add the amounts in STEP ONE and STEP TWO, and then divide the sum 
by 12. 

STEP FOUR: Round the rate determined under STEP THREE to the nearest 0.01%. 



AFFIRMATION 

I affinn, under the penalties for perjury, that the foregoing representations are true. 

Cause No. 44688 
NIPSCO 

Lafayette Morgan, Jr. 
Consultant for 
Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor 

January 22, 2016 
Date 


